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December 07, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

*%* *kkkkk *%*

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE SCHEDULED
TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION

TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE
PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-304)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 10/24/2012: AUDIT 5664 INITIAL OFFICE
VISIT/ PRIOR VISIT CONTRA HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY THE REIMBURSEMENT OF AN
INITIAL OFFICE VISIT PROCEDURE (99201 — 99205) WHEN BILLED FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT, BY
THE SAME BILLING PROVIDER, SAME RENDERING PROVIDER SPECIALTY, WITHIN 3 (THREE)
YEARS AFTER ANY SUBSEQUENT OFFICE, HOSPITAL, OR NURSING HOME EVALUATION AND
MANAGEMENT SERVICE (99211 - 99499).

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1?80076887?7989.
EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 10/24/2012: AUDIT 5665 PRIOR VISIT/INITIAL
OFFICE VISIT CONTRA HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY THE REIMBURSEMENT OF
SUBSEQUENT OFFICE, HOSPITAL, OR NURSING HOME EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT
SERVICE (99211 - 99499) IS BILLED FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT, BY THE SAME BILLING
PROVIDER, SAME RENDERING PROVIDER, PROVIDER SPECIALTY, ANYTIME WITHIN 3 (YEARS)
PRIOR TO AN INITIAL OFFICE VISIT PROCEDURE (99201 — 99205). FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT
HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1?78007688?7989.
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11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-333)

TO: ALL HOSPITALS

ATTENTION: HOSPITAL BILLERS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE CASE MANAGERS

MEDICAID WILL NO LONGER REQUIRE IN STATE AND BORDER HOSPITAL PROVIDERS TO
REPORT DATES OF SERVICE THAT DO NOT MEET INTERQUAL? ADULT AND PEDIATRIC
MEDICAL CRITERIA AND ALABAMA MEDICAID LOCAL POLICY ON THE UB-04 CLAIM FORM.
MEDICAID WILL CONTINUE TO UTILIZE THE ALABAMA MEDICAID ADULT AND PEDIATRIC
INPATIENT CARE CRITERIA (SI/1IS) FOR UTILIZATION REVIEW, BILLING AND REIMBURSEMENT
PURPOSES. THIS CRITERIA CAN BE FOUND ON THE FOLLOWING LINK:
HTTP://MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/DOCUMENTS/4.0_PROGRAMS/4.4_MEDICAL_SERVICES/4.4.6
HOSPITAL_SERVICES/4.4.6_INPATIENT_CARE_CRITERIA.PDF FOR ANY QUESTIONS, CONTACT
JERRI JACKSON VIA E-MAIL AT JERRI.JACKSON@MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV OR VIA PHONE AT
334-242-5630.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-342)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED JANUARY 1, 2013, AND THEREAFTER, THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY (MEDICAID) WILL REQUIRE ANY ORDERING, REFERRING, OR PRESCRIBING
PROVIDERS TO ENROLL WITH ALABAMA MEDICAID. MEDICAID CANNOT PAY FOR ANY HEALTH
CARE SERVICE REQUIRING A REFERRAL, ORDER, OR PRESCRIPTION FROM A PHYSICIAN OR
OTHER LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL UNLESS THE ORDERING, REFERRING, OR
PRESCRIBING PROVIDER HAS A CURRENT ENROLLMENT RECORD ON FILE IN MEDICAID?S
SYSTEM
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November 16, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.
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#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE SCHEDULED
TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION

TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE
PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-304)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 10/24/2012: AUDIT 5664 INITIAL OFFICE
VISIT/ PRIOR VISIT CONTRA HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY THE REIMBURSEMENT OF AN
INITIAL OFFICE VISIT PROCEDURE (99201 — 99205) WHEN BILLED FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT, BY
THE SAME BILLING PROVIDER, SAME RENDERING PROVIDER SPECIALTY, WITHIN 3 (THREE)
YEARS AFTER ANY SUBSEQUENT OFFICE, HOSPITAL, OR NURSING HOME EVALUATION AND
MANAGEMENT SERVICE (99211 - 99499).

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1?800768877989.
EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 10/24/2012: AUDIT 5665 PRIOR VISIT/INITIAL
OFFICE VISIT CONTRA HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY THE REIMBURSEMENT OF
SUBSEQUENT OFFICE, HOSPITAL, OR NURSING HOME EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT
SERVICE (99211 - 99499) IS BILLED FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT, BY THE SAME BILLING
PROVIDER, SAME RENDERING PROVIDER, PROVIDER SPECIALTY, ANYTIME WITHIN 3 (YEARS)
PRIOR TO AN INITIAL OFFICE VISIT PROCEDURE (99201 — 99205). FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT
HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1?78007688?7989.
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November 02, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

*%* *kkkkk *%*

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE SCHEDULED
TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION

TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE
PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

*kkk kkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkhhhhhkkkkkkkkkihkhk * *



http://www.medicaid.alabama/�
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/�
mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com�

#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.
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#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE SCHEDULED
TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION

TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE
PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,’ SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

*
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE SCHEDULED
TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION

TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE
PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV . THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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September 14, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA

DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO
www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS
WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,’ SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER
ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT
1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE

MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



September 07, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA

DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO
www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS
WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

*%*

#3 ATTENTION: ANESTHESIA PROVIDERS (215)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE WHERE 5010 MEDICARE CROSSOVER (COBA)
ANESTHESIA CLAIMS PAID INCORRECTLY. YOU DO NOT HAVE TO RESUBMIT THESE
CROSSOVER CLAIMS FOR REPROCESSING, WE ARE SYSTEMATICALLY REPROCESSING THESE
CLAIMS TO ENSURE THEY ARE PAID BY 15 MINUTE UNITS INSTEAD OF ACTUAL MINUTES. THE
ADJUSTMENTS WILL APPEAR ON YOUR REMITTANCE ADVICE(S) IN THE ADJUSTMENTS
SECTION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS RELATED TO THESE CLAIMS, CONTACT OUR
PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

*kkkkk *kkkkkkkhhhhhkhkkhxkx *kkkkkk *kkkkk *kkkkkk *% *kkkkkkkhhhhhhhrkkkxkx *kkkkkkkhkkk *kkkkk *%

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01***
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS," SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER
ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT
1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



August 17, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION : ALL PROVIDERS

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY AND HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (HPES) WILL BE CLOSED
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 03, 2012 IN OBSERVANCE OF LABOR DAY. THE EMC HELPDESK WILL
BE AVAILABLE FROM 9:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M. AND CAN BE REACHED AT 1-800-456-1242.

#3 ATTENTION: ALL LAB PROVIDERS (229)

EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER 09/01/2012: AUDIT 5490
LAB-CHLAMYDIA/GONORREHA CONTRA (A CONTRA AUDIT) HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED TO DENY
THE REIMBURSEMENT OF PROCEDURE 87491 (CHLAMYDIA) OR 87591 (GONORRHEA) WHEN
BILLED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE FOR ANY 1 PATIENT. IF BOTH PROCEDURES HAVE
THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PROCEDURE CODE 87801 SHOULD BE USED. IF THESE
PROCEDURES ARE BILLED TOGETHER, ONLY ONE PROCEDURE WILL BE PAID.

FOR QUESTIONS, CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT 1-800-688-7989.

*% *kkkkkkkhhkhhhhkkkkxkx *kkkkkkkkhkkk *kkkkk *kkkkkk *% *kkkkkkkkhhhkhikkkkxk *kkkkkkkhkkk *kkkkk *%

#4 ATTENTION: ANESTHESIA PROVIDERS (215)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE WHERE 5010 MEDICARE CROSSOVER (COBA)
ANESTHESIA CLAIMS PAID INCORRECTLY. YOU DO NOT HAVE TO RESUBMIT THESE
CROSSOVER CLAIMS FOR REPROCESSING, WE ARE

SYSTEMATICALLY REPROCESSING THESE CLAIMS TO ENSURE THEY ARE PAID BY 15 MINUTE
UNITS INSTEAD OF ACTUAL MINUTES. THE ADJUSTMENTS WILL APPEAR ON YOUR
REMITTANCE ADVICE(S) IN THE ADJUSTMENTS SECTION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
RELATED TO THESE CLAIMS, CONTACT OUR PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER AT
1-800-688-7989.
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#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#8 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01
* % %
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,” SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.’ SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER
ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT
1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.

*% *kkkkkkhhhhhhhhrkkikx *kkhkkkkkkkk *kkkkk *kkhkkkk *khkhkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkk *kkkkkkkhhkk *kkkkk *%

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMS BALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS MULTIPLE
RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE ONES
THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS FAILED
RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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August 03, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

*% *kkkkkkkhhhhhhhrhkkxkx *kkkkkkkhhkk *kkkkk *kkkkkk * * *kkkkkkkkkk *kkkkkkkhhkx *kkkkk *%

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAIDALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, ORTO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMS BALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS MULTIPLE
RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE ONES
THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS FAILED
RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE

MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



July 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#5 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAIDALABAMA.GOV . CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, ORTO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMS BALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS

MULTIPLE RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE
ONES THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS
FAILED RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/�
http://www.medicaidalabama.gov/�
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE

MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



July 06, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
*hkkkhkkkkkkkhhhhhhhhkhhkkhhhkhhhkhhhhhhkhhhhkhhhhrhhhrhhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhhhkhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhkrhhhrhhhhhhhhhhkhhhkhkhhiix
#5 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.01
VERSION 3.01 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND FULL
INSTALL ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS, SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD
SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST BE AT
3.00 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 3.01. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242
OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMS BALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS MULTIPLE
RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE ONES
THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS FAILED
RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.

#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/�

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE

MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY 2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES
HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



June 22, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.

*kkkkk kkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkhkkkkkkkk

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (173)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING PLACED
ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY
RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.
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#3 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (159)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR
E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhhkkhkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkhhhhkhkkkkkkkkhkkhkhhhhkhhkhkkkkkkkkkhkhhhhhhkkkkkkkkkhkkhkhhhhhikkx
#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED

TO THE WEBSITE.



June 08, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (075)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR
E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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## 4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (138)

AS A RESULT OF GENERAL FUND PRORATION DECLARED ON MARCH 16, 2012, THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY HAS BEEN DIRECTED TO IDENTIFY AND IMPLEMENT CUTS TO ITS OVERALL
BUDGET. AFTER PROGRAM IMPACT ANALYSIS AND MULTIPLE PROVIDER MEETINGS AND
COMMUNICATIONS, THE AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENT THESE CUTS IN THREE WAYS:
OREDUCTION OF PAYMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVIDER GROUPS BY 10 PERCENT

-PHYSICIANS

-DENTISTS

-PHYSICIAN LAB & X-RAY

-DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

—-INDEPENDENT LAB & X-RAY

—OTHER LICENSED PRACTITIONERS

-MATERNITY PRIMARY CONTRACTORS (EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER
MAY 14, 2012 OREDUCTION IN SERVICES TO ADULTS (BENEFITS TO CHILDREN REMAIN
UNCHANGED)

OCHANGE COVERAGE OF ROUTINE EYE EXAMS AND WORK-UP FOR REFRACTIVE ERROR TO
ONCE EVERY THREE YEARS (NOW ONE EYE EXAM EVERY TWO YEARS)

OEND COVERAGE OF EYEGLASSES AS A BENEFIT (NOW ONE PAIR EVERY TWO YEARS)
OLIMIT DRUGS TO ONE BRAND-NAME DRUG PER MONTH; GENERICS AND COVERED OTCs
REMAIN UNLIMITED. ALLOWANCES WILL REMAIN FOR UP TO 10 BRANDS PER MONTH FOR
ANTIPSYCHOTICS,

ANTIRETROVIRALS, AND SWITCHOVERS. (IN ADDITION TO CHILDREN, LTC RECIPIENTS ARE
EXCLUDED FROM THIS REDUCTION.)

OREDUCTION IN COUGH/COLD COVERED DRUGS FOR ALL RECIPIENTS: LEGEND GENERIC
COUGH/COLD DRUGS WILL NO LONGER BE COVERED (LEGEND BRAND DRUGS ARE
CURRENTLY NON-COVERED). CERTAIN OTC DRUGS WILL REMAIN COVERED.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ABOVE, THESE REDUCTIONS WILL BE EFFECTIVE FOR
DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER JUNE 1, 2012.



#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)

ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMSBALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS MULTIPLE
RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE ONES
THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS FAILED
RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.

#6 ATTENTION: HOSPITALS (110)

THE PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATOR IS DEFINED AS A SET OF SPECIFIED
CONDITIONS THAT ARE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE ORDER FOR INPATIENT HOSPITAL
OCCURS.

Y-YES DIAGNOSIS WAS PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

N-NO DIAGNOSIS WAS NOT PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

U-NO INFORMATION IN THE RECORD. DOCUMENTATION INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE IF THE
CONDITION WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

W-CLINICALLY UNDETERMINED. PROVIDER UNABLE TO CLINICALLY DETERMINE WHETHER
THE CONDITION WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

1-UNREPORTED/NOT USED. EXEMPT FROM POA REPORTING.

IF THE VALUE CODE '81' IS INDICATED, THEN NON-COVERED DAYS MUST BE PRESENT AND
THE AMOUNT FIELD MUST BE GREATER THAN 0.’

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.




May 18, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS
THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION : ALL PROVIDERS (138)
AS A RESULT OF GENERAL FUND PRORATION DECLARED ON MARCH 16, 2012, THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY HAS BEEN DIRECTED TO IDENTIFY AND IMPLEMENT CUTS TO ITS OVERALL
BUDGET. AFTER PROGRAM IMPACT ANALYSIS AND MULTIPLE PROVIDER MEETINGS AND
COMMUNICATIONS, THE AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENT THESE CUTS IN THREE WAYS:
OREDUCTION OF PAYMENTS TO CERTAIN PROVIDER GROUPS BY 10 PERCENT
~PHYSICIANS
-DENTISTS
~PHYSICIAN LAB & X-RAY
~-DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
~INDEPENDENT LAB & X-RAY
~OTHER LICENSED PRACTITIONERS
~-MATERNITY PRIMARY CONTRACTORS (EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER
MAY 14, 2012 OREDUCTION IN SERVICES TO ADULTS (BENEFITS TO CHILDREN REMAIN
UNCHANGED) 0CHANGE COVERAGE OF ROUTINE EYE EXAMS AND WORK-UP FOR
REFRACTIVE ERROR TO ONCE EVERY THREE YEARS (NOW ONE EYE EXAM EVERY TWO
YEARS) OEND COVERAGE OF EYEGLASSES AS A BENEFIT (NOW ONE PAIR EVERY TWO YEARS)
OLIMIT DRUGS TO ONE BRAND-NAME DRUG PER MONTH; GENERICS AND COVERED OTCs
REMAIN UNLIMITED. ALLOWANCES WILL REMAIN FOR UP TO 10 BRANDS PER MONTH FOR
ANTIPSYCHOTICS, ANTIRETROVIRALS, AND SWITCHOVERS. (IN ADDITION TO CHILDREN, LTC
RECIPIENTS ARE EXCLUDED FROM THIS REDUCTION.) OREDUCTION IN COUGH/COLD
COVERED DRUGS FOR ALL RECIPIENTS: LEGEND GENERIC COUGH/COLDDRUGS WILL NO
LONGER BE COVERED (LEGEND BRAND DRUGS ARE CURRENTLY NON-COVERED).
CERTAINOTC DRUGS WILL REMAIN COVERED. EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ABOVE,
THESE REDUCTIONS WILL BE EFFECTIVE FOR DATES OF SERVICE ON OR AFTER JUNE 1, 2012.
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#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (124)
ALABAMA MEDICAID IS AWARE OF AN ISSUE BROUGHT TO OUR ATTENTION THAT THERE HAS
BEEN A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS ON THE REMITTANCE
ADVICE (RA). DUE TO RECENT 5010 CHANGES MADE WITHIN OUR EDI TRANSLATOR THAT
CHECKS TO ENSURE CLAIMS BALANCE PROPERLY BASED ON THE GUIDELINES OUTLINED
WITHIN THE HIPAA GUIDES COBA CLAIMS ARE FAILING COMPLIANCE. ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS
RELAXED SOME OF THESE EDITS FOR 8371 AND 837P COBA CLAIMS AND HAS BEGUN TO
REPROCESS COBA FILES THAT FAILED. HOWEVER THIS WILL PRODUCE DUPLICATE CLAIM
RECORDS FOR SOME PROVIDERS AND THESE WILL APPEAR ON THE RA?S AS
MULTIPLE RECORDS MAY BE SUBMITTED WITHIN AN 8371 OR 837P BATCH FILE AND ONLY THE
ONES THAT PASS COMPLIANCE ARE ADJUDICATED. AT THIS TIME ANY FILE THAT CONTAINS
FAILED RECORDS WILL BE REPROCESSED.

*% *% *k*k ** *k*k *% *k*k *k*k ** ** *% ** **k*k *% *% **k*k *% **k*k *% **k*k *k*k *% *% *% *% ##
4 ATTENTION: HOSPITALS (110)
THE PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATOR IS DEFINED AS A SET OF SPECIFIED
CONDITIONS THAT ARE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE ORDER FOR INPATIENT HOSPITAL
OCCURS.
Y-YES DIAGNOSIS WAS PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.
N-NO DIAGNOSIS WAS NOT PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.




U-NO INFORMATION IN THE RECORD. DOCUMENTATION INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE IF THE
CONDITION WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION. W-CLINICALLY
UNDETERMINED. PROVIDER UNABLE TO CLINICALLY DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONDITION
WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

1-UNREPORTED/NOT USED. EXEMPT FROM POA REPORTING.

IF THE VALUE CODE '81' IS INDICATED, THEN NON-COVERED DAYS MUST BE PRESENT AND
THE AMOUNT FIELD MUST BE GREATER THAN ‘0.~

*% *kkkkkkkhhhhhhhrkhkrikx *kkkkkkkhhkk *kkkkk *kkkkkk * *

#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (075)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR
E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)
PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656

AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



May 04, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.

*kkkkk kkkkkkhkkkhkk

#2 ATTENTION: HOSPITALS (110)

THE PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATOR IS DEFINED AS A SET OF SPECIFIED
CONDITIONS THAT ARE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE ORDER FOR INPATIENT HOSPITAL
OCCURS.

Y-YES DIAGNOSIS WAS PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

N-NO DIAGNOSIS WAS NOT PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.

U-NO INFORMATION IN THE RECORD. DOCUMENTATION INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE IF THE
CONDITION WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION. W—-CLINICALLY
UNDETERMINED. PROVIDER UNABLE TO CLINICALLY DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONDITION
WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION. 1-UNREPORTED/NOT USED. EXEMPT
FROM POA REPORTING. IF THE VALUE CODE '81' IS INDICATED, THEN NON-COVERED DAYS
MUST BE PRESENT AND THE AMOUNT FIELD MUST BE GREATER THAN ‘0.
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#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)

THE MEDICAID AGENCY HAS IMPLEMENTED THE CAPABILITY WITHIN THE PROVIDER WEB
PORTAL TO ALLOW YOU TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION CONTACT INFORMATION,
PAYEE AND MAILING ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS.TO ACCESS THIS FUNCTIONALITY,
AFTER SIGNING INTO THE SECURE WEB PORTAL, CLICK "PROVIDERS ON THE TOP MENU BAR.
YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SEE YOUR CURRENT INFORMATION, UPDATE IT AND IMMEDIATELY SEE
THE CHANGED DATA. PAPER UPDATES FOR THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL NO LONGER BE
ACCEPTED AFTER MARCH 12, 2012. YOU ARE NOT PRESENTLY ALLOWED TO UPDATE YOUR
SERVICE LOCATION ADDRESS VIA THE WEB PORTAL AND MUST CONTINUE TO CONTACT
PROVIDER ENROLLMENT TO MAKE THOSE CHANGES.

#6 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (075)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR
E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn *% *% *% *k* *% * *k*k #
7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656

AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE




MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



April 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS
THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: HOSPITALS (110)
THE PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATOR IS DEFINED AS A SET OF SPECIFIED
CONDITIONS THAT ARE PRESENT AT THE TIME THE ORDER FOR INPATIENT HOSPITAL
OCCURS.
Y-YES DIAGNOSIS WAS PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.
N-NO DIAGNOSIS WAS NOT PRESENT AT TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION.
U-NO INFORMATION IN THE RECORD. DOCUMENTATION INSUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE IF THE
CONDITION WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION. W—-CLINICALLY
UNDETERMINED. PROVIDER UNABLE TO CLINICALLY DETERMINE WHETHER THE CONDITION
WAS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF INPATIENT ADMISSION. 1-UNREPORTED/NOT USED. EXEMPT
FROM POA REPORTING. IF THE VALUE CODE '81' IS INDICATED, THEN NON-COVERED DAYS
MUST BE PRESENT AND THE AMOUNT FIELD MUST BE GREATER THAN ‘0.’
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)
THE MEDICAID AGENCY HAS IMPLEMENTED THE CAPABILITY WITHIN THE PROVIDER WEB
PORTAL TO ALLOW YOU TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION CONTACT INFORMATION,
PAYEE AND MAILING ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS.TO ACCESS THIS FUNCTIONALITY,
AFTER SIGNING INTO THE SECURE WEB PORTAL, CLICK "PROVIDERS ON THE TOP MENU BAR.
YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SEE YOUR CURRENT INFORMATION, UPDATE IT AND IMMEDIATELY SEE
THE CHANGED DATA. PAPER UPDATES FOR THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL NO LONGER BE
ACCEPTED AFTER MARCH 12, 2012. YOU ARE NOT PRESENTLY ALLOWED TO UPDATE YOUR
SERVICE LOCATION ADDRESS VIA THE WEB PORTAL AND MUST CONTINUE TO CONTACT
PROVIDER ENROLLMENT TO MAKE THOSE CHANGES.
#9 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (075)
VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264. FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO
REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR
E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)
PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.




April 06, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)

THE MEDICAID AGENCY HAS IMPLEMENTED THE CAPABILITY WITHIN THE PROVIDER WEB
PORTAL TO ALLOW YOU TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION CONTACT INFORMATION,
PAYEE AND MAILING ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS.

TO ACCESS THIS FUNCTIONALITY, AFTER SIGNING INTO THE SECURE WEB PORTAL, CLICK
"PROVIDERS ON THE TOP MENU BAR. YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SEE YOUR CURRENT
INFORMATION, UPDATE IT AND IMMEDIATELY SEE THE CHANGED DATA.

PAPER UPDATES FOR THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL NO LONGER BE ACCEPTED AFTER
MARCH 12, 2012. YOU ARE NOT PRESENTLY ALLOWED TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION
ADDRESS VIA THE WEB PORTAL AND MUST CONTINUE TO CONTACT PROVIDER ENROLLMENT
TO MAKE THOSE CHANGES.

# 6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE.
ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN
INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE
INFORMATION, SEE ALERT 6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)
PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE
NO ACTIONON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR
MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CANTAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



March 16, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabamagov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES THAT ARE
NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH 31, 2012.

THIS IS THE FINAL CHECK WRITE (MARCH 16) BEFORE THE 4010 SHUTDOWN. THE LAST 4010
835 WILL BE MARCH 16, 2012. 4010 TRANSACTIONS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED AFTER
MIDNIGHT MARCH 30, 2012.
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#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)

ALABAMA MEDICAID WILL COMPLETE UPDATES TO DISCONTINUE SUPPORT OF X12 4010,
NCPDP INTERACTIVE 5.1, AND NCPDP BATCH 1.1 TRANSACTIONS BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012.
TO PREPARE FOR THE TRANSITION PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING SYSTEM DOWNTIMES FOR
THE UAT AND PRODUCTION ENVIRONMENTS:

USER ACCEPTANCE TESTING: DOWN MARCH 28, 2012 FROM NOON TO 3:00 P.M.

PRODUCTION: DOWN MARCH 31, 2012 FROM 12:00 A.M. TO 5:00 A.M.

ANY X12 4010, NCPDP 5.1 OR NCPDP 1.1 TRANSACTIONS RECEIVED IN THESE ENVIRONMENTS,
DURING

OR AFTER THIS DOWNTIME, WILL BE REJECTED. THE FOLLOWING RESPONSES WILL BE SENT
DEPENDING ON THE METHOD OF TRANSMISSION:

--X12 INTERACTIVE - MESSAGE ‘HTTP/1.1 503 SERVICE UNAVAILABLE".

--X12 BATCH - A TA1 WILL BE RETURNED WITH ERROR CODE 17 - INVALID VERSION.
--NCPDP (BATCH AND INTERACTIVE) - NCPDP RESPONSE RETURNED WITH ERROR CODE 02 -
M/

VERSION/RELEASE NUMBER. BATCH RESPONSE IS AVAILABLE FOR RETRIEVAL IN DOWNLOAD
DIRECTORY

--PES - VERSION 3.0, AVAILABLE MARCH 2012, WILL BE 5010 ONLY.

--WEB PORTAL - CURRENTLY 5010 ONLY, BUT WILL BE UNAVAILABLE DURING DOWNTIME. A
BANNER

WILL BE POSTED ON THE WEB A WEEK PRIOR.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FINAL TWO FINANCIAL CYCLES, WHERE BOTH 4010 AND 5010 835
TRANSACTIONS WILL BE PRODUCED, OCCUR MARCH 2 AND MARCH 16. BEGINNING APRIL 6,
2012,

ONLY 5010 VERSIONS OF THE 835 TRANSACTION WILL BE PRODUCED.

FOR UPDATED INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTINUE TO VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE
(HTTP://WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/CONTENT/6.0_PROVIDERS/6.5_HIPAA_5010.ASPX)
THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONTINUED PATIENCE THROUGHOUT OUR 5010 IMPLEMENTATION.# 7
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (061)

THE MEDICAID AGENCY HAS IMPLEMENTED THE CAPABILITY WITHIN THE PROVIDER WEB
EiEiEiIfik;*************************************************************************************************************
#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA BEFORE
RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE

NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE
PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR



MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)
WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED ON THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2012 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.

ALLOW YOU TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION CONTACT INFORMATION, PAYEE AND
MAILING ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS.

TO ACCESS THIS FUNCTIONALITY, AFTER SIGNING INTO THE SECURE WEB PORTAL, CLICK
"PROVIDERS ON THE TOP MENU BAR. YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SEE YOUR CURRENT
INFORMATION, UPDATE IT AND IMMEDIATELY SEE THE CHANGED DATA.

PAPER UPDATES FOR THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL NO LONGER BE ACCEPTED AFTER
MARCH 12, 2012.

YOU ARE NOT PRESENTLY ALLOWED TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION ADDRESS VIA THE
WEB PORTAL AND MUST CONTINUE TO CONTACT PROVIDER ENROLLMENT TO MAKE THOSE
CHANGES.

# 8 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (006)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010, PROCEDURE CODE E2399, NOC INTERFACE , IS NO LONGER A COVERED
PROCEDURE CODE. PLEASE REVIEW THE UPDATED DME FEE SCHEDULE AT THIS LINK ON THE
AGENCY'’S WEBSITE,
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.6_Fee_Schedules/6.6
DME_Fee_Schedule_7-1-11.pdf FOR COVERAGE, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PRICING
INFORMATION FOR PROCEDURE CODES.

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND VENDORS.
TESTING

5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING THROUGH
THE TRADE

FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

—-270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

--276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

--278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

—--837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

--NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

—--835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

--TAL1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

--999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

——=270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

—=276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

-—-NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama

gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx#10 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC
SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (075)

VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT X12 5010
AND NCPDP

BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL ARE NOW AVAILABLE. ALL USERS
MUST BE

USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN INSTALL VERSION 3.0.




EXISTING USERS CAN UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16. FOR MORE INFORMATION, SEE ALERT
6264 ON THE ALABAMA MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=6264.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.



March 2, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES
THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH
31, 2012.

THERE IS ONLY ONE CHECK WRITE REMAINING (MARCH 16) BEFORE THE 4010
SHUTDOWN. THE LAST 4010 835 WILL BE MARCH 16, 2012.

4010 TRANSACTIONS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED AFTER MIDNIGHT MARCH 30, 2012.
*hhkkkhkkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhkhhhhhkhkhhhkhhhkhkhihkhkhkhhhihhkhhiikhhkkhkhhihhhhrihkhhkiiiikhkkix
#3 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (2011-075)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2012, J0897, DENOSUMAB 1 MG, WILL BE COVERED FOR FULL
MEDICAID WITH THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:

DIAGNOSIS CODES 174.0-174.9 (WITH V07.52 AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS), 185 (WITH
V07.59 AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS), 198.5, 733.10-733.19, 170.0-170.9.

MAX QUANTITY 120, AGES 18-999. THE HP SYSTEM HAS BEEN MODIFIED TO ACCEPT
CLAIMS WITH THE APPROVED DIAGNOSIS CODES FOR J0897. FOR QUESTIONS
CONTACT HP PROVIDER ASSISTANCE AT 1-800-688-7989.
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012 - 061)

ALABAMA MEDICAID WILL COMPLETE UPDATES TO DISCONTINUE SUPPORT OF X12
4010, NCPDP INTERACTIVE 5.1, AND NCPDP BATCH 1.1 TRANSACTIONS BEGINNING
MARCH 31, 2012.

TO PREPARE FOR THE TRANSITION PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING SYSTEM
DOWNTIMES FOR THE UAT AND PRODUCTION ENVIRONMENTS:

USER ACCEPTANCE TESTING: DOWN MARCH 28, 2012 FROM NOON TO 3:00 P.M.
PRODUCTION: DOWN MARCH 31, 2012 FROM 12:00 A.M. TO 5:00 A.M.

ANY X12 4010, NCPDP 5.1 OR NCPDP 1.1 TRANSACTIONS RECEIVED IN THESE
ENVIRONMENTS, DURING OR AFTER THIS DOWNTIME, WILL BE REJECTED. THE
FOLLOWING RESPONSES WILL BE SENT DEPENDING ON THE METHOD OF
TRANSMISSION:s X12 INTERACTIVE — MESSAGE ‘HTTP/1.1 503 SERVICE UNAVAILABLE’.
* X12 BATCH - ATA1 WILL BE RETURNED WITH ERROR CODE 17 — INVALID
VERSION.

* NCPDP (BATCH AND INTERACTIVE) — NCPDP RESPONSE RETURNED WITH

ERROR CODE 02 — M/l VERSION/RELEASE NUMBER. BATCH RESPONSE IS
AVAILABLE FOR RETRIEVAL IN DOWNLOAD DIRECTORY.

* PES -VERSION 3.0, AVAILABLE MARCH 2012, WILL BE 5010 ONLY.

* WEB PORTAL — CURRENTLY 5010 ONLY, BUT WILL BE UNAVAILABLE DURING
DOWNTIME. A BANNER WILL BE POSTED ON THE WEB A WEEK PRIOR.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FINAL TWO FINANCIAL CYCLES, WHERE BOTH 4010 AND



5010 835 TRANSACTIONS WILL BE PRODUCED, OCCUR MARCH 2 AND MARCH 16.
BEGINNING APRIL 6, 2012, ONLY 5010 VERSIONS OF THE 835 TRANSACTION WILL BE
PRODUCED.

FOR UPDATED INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTINUE TO VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE
(HTTP://IWWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/CONTENT/6.0_PROVIDERS/6.5_HIPAA_5010.ASPX)
THANK YOU FOR YOUR CONTINUED PATIENCE THROUGOUT OUR 5010
IMPLEMENTATION.
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#5ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-061)

THE MEDICAID AGENCY HAS IMPLEMENTED THE CAPABILITY WITHIN THE
PROVIDER WEB PORTAL TO ALLOW YOU TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION
CONTACT INFORMATION, PAYEE AND MAILING ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS.
TO ACCESS THIS FUNCTIONALITY, AFTER SIGNING INTO THE SECURE WEB PORTAL,
CLICK “PROVIDERS” ON THE TOP MENU BAR. YOU WILL BE ABLE TO SEE YOUR
CURRENT INFORMATION, UPDATE IT AND IMMEDIATELY SEE THE CHANGED DATA.
PAPER UPDATES FOR THE ABOVE INFORMATION WILL NO LONGER BE ACCEPTED
AFTER MARCH 12, 2012.

YOU ARE NOT PRESENTLY ALLOWED TO UPDATE YOUR SERVICE LOCATION
ADDRESS VIA THE WEB PORTAL AND MUST CONTINUE TO CONTACT PROVIDER
ENROLLMENT TO MAKE THOSE CHANGES.
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#7 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (2012-006)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010, PROCEDURE CODE E2399, NOC INTERFACE , IS NO LONGER A
COVERED PROCEDURE CODE. PLEASE REVIEW THE UPDATED DME FEE SCHEDULE
AT THIS LINK ON THE AGENCY'S WEBSITE,
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.6_Fee_Schedules/6.6_DME_Fee_Schedul
e_7-1-11.pdf

FOR COVERAGE, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PRICING INFORMATION FOR
PROCEDURE CODES.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND
VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY
ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TAL INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5 HIPAA 5010.aspx
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#9 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (2011-126)
VERSION 3.0 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, TO SUPPORT
X12 5010 AND NCPDP BATCH 1.2, AND CORRESPONDING PES USERS MANUAL, WILL BE
AVAILABLE MARCH 2012. ALL USERS MUST BE USING VERSION 3.0 BEGINNING
MARCH 31, 2012. NEW USERS CAN INSTALL VERSION 3.0. EXISTING USERS CAN
UPGRADE FROM VERSION 2.16.

TO PREPARE FOR VERSION 3.0, EXISTING USERS MUST HAVE UPGRADED TO

VERSION 2.16. THE UPGRADE AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS

MANUAL, CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,"' SELECT ‘PROVIDER
ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.
FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR

RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND
FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JANUARY

2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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February 17, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES
THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH
31, 2012.

THERE ARE ONLY TWO CHECK WRITES REMAINING (MARCH 2 AND MARCH 16)
BEFORE THE 4010 SHUTDOWN. THE LAST 4010 835 WILL BE MARCH 16, 2012.

4010 TRANSACTIONS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED AFTER MIDNIGHT MARCH 30, 2012.
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# 3 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (2012-34)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, ALL MASTECTOMY FITTERS MUST BE LICENSED BY THE
ALABAMA BOARD OF PROSTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS.

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THE LAW AND RULE FOR MASTECTOMY FITTERS

IN THE STATE OF ALABAMA, GO TO THE ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PROSTHETISTS
AND ORTHTOTISTS WEB SITE AT www.apob.alabama.gov. CLICK ON LAW AND REFER TO
SECTIONS 34-25A-3, 34-25A-5, 34-25A-7, AND 34-25A-13.1. CLICK ON RULES AND GO TO
CHAPTER 746-X-8 LICENSURE OF MASTECTOMY FITTERS, AS IT SETS FORTH
REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE OF ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO DESIRES TO BE A
MASTECTOMY FITTER AS DEFINED IN THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975

RONNIE EZELL

, SECTION 34-25A-

3(6).IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING LICENSURE OF MASTECTOMY
FITTERS, PLEASE CONTACT:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PROTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS

(OFFICE) 334-420-1111

(EMAIL) rezell113@aol.com
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS: (2012-006)

ON JANUARY 9, 2012, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENTED AN
ELECTRONIC PROVIDER ENROLLMENT APPLICATION. PAPER APPLICATIONS
RECEIVED THROUGH JANUARY 23, 2012, WILL CONTINUE TO BE PROCESSED. ANY
PAPER APPLICATIONS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 24, 2012 WILL NO LONGER
BE ACCEPTED, AND PROVIDERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO USE THE WEB PORTAL
APPLICATION TO ENROLL WITH MEDICAID.
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#5 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (006)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010, PROCEDURE CODE E2399, NOC INTERFACE , IS NO LONGER A
COVERED PROCEDURE CODE. PLEASE REVIEW THE UPDATED DME FEE SCHEDULE



AT THIS LINK ON THE AGENCY'S WEBSITE,
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.6_Fee_Schedules/6.6_DME_Fee_Schedul
e_7-1-11.pdf

FOR COVERAGE, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PRICING INFORMATION FOR
PROCEDURE CODES.
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#6 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND
VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY
ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

+ 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TAL INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx
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#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (2011-126)
VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING
TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0. VERSION
3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO ACCEPT 5010
PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION OF
4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND
FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL



http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx�

REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND

POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JANUARY

2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



February 3, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (2012-34)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, ALL MASTECTOMY FITTERS MUST BE LICENSED BY THE
ALABAMA BOARD OF PROSTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS.

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING THE LAW AND RULE FOR MASTECTOMY FITTERS

IN THE STATE OF ALABAMA, GO TO THE ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PROSTHETISTS
AND ORTHTOTISTS WEB SITE AT www.apob.alabama.gov. CLICK ON LAW AND REFER TO
SECTIONS 34-25A-3, 34-25A-5, 34-25A-7, AND 34-25A-13.1. CLICK ON RULES AND GO TO
CHAPTER 746-X-8 LICENSURE OF MASTECTOMY FITTERS, AS IT SETS FORTH
REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE OF ANY INDIVIDUAL WHO DESIRES TO BE A
MASTECTOMY FITTER AS DEFINED IN THE CODE OF ALABAMA 1975

RONNIE EZELL

, SECTION 34-25A-

3(6).IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING LICENSURE OF MASTECTOMY
FITTERS, PLEASE CONTACT:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PROTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS

(OFFICE) 334-420-1111

b(EMAIL) rezell113@aol.com
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#3 ATTENTION: ALL UB CLAIM BILLERS (2012-020)

DUE TO A SYSTEM ERROR, SOME 5010 UB CLAIMS INCORRECTLY DENIED FOR EOB
1020 (MISSING ATTENDING PROVIDER NUMBER), AND 1820 (PATIENT FIRST REQUIRES
A REFERRAL). IF YOU BELIEVE YOUR 5010 CLAIM(S) INCORRECTLY DENIED FOR ONE
OF THESE ERRORS, PLEASE RESUBMIT THE CLAIM(S).
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#4 ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (2012- 020)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, HOSPICE RECIPIENTS IN AN INSTITUTION WITH
ANOTHER INSURANCE THAT PAYS FOR ROUTINE CARE WILL REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW. PER ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE NO. 560-X-51-.04. RECIPIENT

ELIGIBILITY, “MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FOR THE HOSPICE PROGRAM, FOR

RECIPIENTS WHO ARE NOT DUALLY ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICARE, IS BASED UPON
FINANCIAL AND MEDICAL CRITERIA.” IF APPROVED, PLEASE REFER TO THE FIRST
“NOTE” BOX ON PAGE 14 OF CHAPTER 18, HOSPICE OF THE BILLING MANUAL AT
THIS LINK FOR BILLING INSTRUCTIONS:
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals/6.7.6_Provider_Manual_2012/6.7.6.
1 January_2012/6.7.6.1_Jan12_18.pdfCHAPTER 18, HOSPICE, IN THE BILLING MANUAL WILL
REFLECT THIS

INFORMATION IN THE APRIL 2012 UPDATE.
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#5ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS: (2012-006)

ON JANUARY 9, 2012, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENT AN
ELECTRONIC PROVIDER ENROLLMENT APPLICATION. PAPER APPLICATIONS
RECEIVED THROUGH JANUARY 23, 2012, WILL CONTINUE TO BE PROCESSED. ANY
PAPER APPLICATIONS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 24,2012 WILL NO LONGER
BE ACCEPTED, AND PROVIDERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO USE THE WEB PORTAL
APPLICATION TO ENROLL WITH MEDICAID.
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#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES
THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH
ii;zg}cz;**-k-k-k-k***-k*-k**-k*-k*******-k-k-k-k***-k*-k**-k*-k*-k*****************************
#7 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (006)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010, PROCEDURE CODE E2399, NOC INTERFACE, IS NO LONGER A
COVERED PROCEDURE CODE. PLEASE REVIEW THE UPDATED DME FEE SCHEDULE
AT THIS LINK ON THE AGENCY'S WEBSITE,
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.6_Fee_Schedules/6.6_DME_Fee Sch
edule_7-1-11.pdf FOR COVERAGE, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PRICING
INFORMATION FOR PROCEDURE CODES.
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#8 ATTENTION: PHYSICIANS (2011-336)

REGARDING: BILLING SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

THE REGULAR PHYSICIAN SHALL IDENTIFY THE SERVICES OF A SUBSTITUTE
PHYSICIAN BY ENTERING HCPCS MODIFIER Q5 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A
SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN UNDER A RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENT) OR HCPCS
MODIFIER Q6 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A LOCUM TENENS PHYSICIAN) AFTER THE
PROCEDURE CODE.
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#9 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS OF AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE
COMMUNICATION DEVICES (ACDS) (2011-336)

PROVIDERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO USE FORM 480, FOUND ON THE
AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.1 Billing/5.4.1 FILLAB
LE_ACD_Eval_Report_Form_3-29-11.pdf THIS FORM PROVIDES SPACE TO DOCUMENT
THE NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED AND SHOULD ALLOW FOR MORE
EFFICIENT REVIEW OF ACD REQUESTS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-336)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, PROCEDURE CODES 80100, 80101, AND 80104 WILL BE
LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY, PER RECIPIENT, PER PROVIDER FOR EACH PROCEDURE
CODE. PROVIDERS WITHIN THE SAME GROUP PRACTICE ARE CONSIDERED A
SINGLE PROVIDER.
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#11 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (2011-321)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE DECEMBER 2011 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, QUALIS HEALTH



(MEDICAID’S CONTRACTOR) WILL BE FAXING THE REQUEST FOR RECORDS TO THE
FACILITIES. THE FACILITY MUST FAX BACK CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT. RECORDS
MUST STILL BE MAILED TO HP WITH A COMPLETED COVERSHEET. PLEASE CALL
QUALIS HEALTH AT 1-888-213-7576 FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS PROCESS.
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#12 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND
VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY
ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

+ TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5 HIPAA 5010.aspx*******kkkikkkkhkrk
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#13 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (2011-126)
VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING
TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0. VERSION
3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO ACCEPT 5010
PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION OF
4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND



FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JANUARY
2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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January 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL UB CLAIM BILLERS (2012-020)

DUE TO A SYSTEM ERROR, SOME 5010 UB CLAIMS INCORRECTLY DENIED FOR EOB
1020 (MISSING ATTENDING PROVIDER NUMBER), AND 1820 (PATIENT FIRST REQUIRES
A REFERRAL). IF YOU BELIEVE YOUR 5010 CLAIM(S) INCORRECTLY DENIED FOR ONE
OF THESE ERRORS, PLEASE RESUBMIT THE CLAIM(S).
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# 3 ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (2012- 020)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, HOSPICE RECIPIENTS IN AN INSTITUTION WITH

ANOTHER INSURANCE THAT PAYS FOR ROUTINE CARE WILL REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW. PER ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE NO. 560-X-51-.04. RECIPIENT
ELIGIBILITY, “MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY FOR THE HOSPICE PROGRAM, FOR

RECIPIENTS WHO ARE NOT DUALLY ELIGIBLE FOR MEDICARE, IS BASED UPON
FINANCIAL AND MEDICAL CRITERIA.” IF APPROVED, PLEASE REFER TO THE FIRST
“NOTE” BOX ON PAGE 14 OF CHAPTER 18, HOSPICE OF THE BILLING MANUAL AT
THIS LINK FOR BILLING INSTRUCTIONS:
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals/6.7.6_Provider_Manual _2012/6.7.6.
1 January 2012/6.7.6.1_Jan12_18.pdf

CHAPTER 18, HOSPICE, IN THE BILLING MANUAL WILL REFLECT THIS

INFORMATION IN THE APRIL 2012 UPDATE.
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS: (2012-006)

ON JANUARY 9, 2012, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENT AN
ELECTRONIC PROVIDER ENROLLMENT APPLICATION. PAPER APPLICATIONS
RECEIVED THROUGH JANUARY 23, 2012, WILL CONTINUE TO PROCESSED. ANY
PAPER APPLICATIONS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 24, 2012 WILL NO LONGER
BE ACCEPTED, AND PROVIDERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO USE THE WEB PORTAL
APPLICATION TO ENROLL WITH MEDICAID.

#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES
THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH
f*];;igcgi}*é;r**~k~k*****~k~k**************************~k~k***********************************

# 6 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS (006)

EFFECTIVE 1/1/2010, PROCEDURE CODE E2399, NOC INTERFACE , IS NO LONGER A
COVERED PROCEDURE CODE. PLEASE REVIEW THE UPDATED DME FEE SCHEDULE
AT THIS LINK ON THE AGENCY'S WEBSITE,
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/6.0_Providers/6.6_Fee_Schedules/6.6_DME_Fee_
Sch

edule_7-1-11.pdf FOR COVERAGE, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PRICING
INFORMATION FOR PROCEDURE CODES.
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# 7 ATTENTION: PHYSICIANS (2011-336)

REGARDING: BILLING SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

THE REGULAR PHYSICIAN SHALL IDENTIFY THE SERVICES OF A SUBSTITUTE
PHYSICIAN BY ENTERING HCPCS MODIFIER Q5 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A
SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN UNDER A RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENT) OR HCPCS
MODIFIER Q6 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A LOCUM TENENS PHYSICIAN) AFTER THE
PROCEDURE CODE.
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# 8 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS OF AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE
COMMUNICATION DEVICES (ACDS) (2011-336)

PROVIDERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO USE FORM 480, FOUND ON THE
AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.1_Billing/5.4.1_FILLAB
LE_ACD_Eval_Report_Form_3-29-11.pdf THIS FORM PROVIDES SPACE TO DOCUMENT
THE NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED AND SHOULD ALLOW FOR MORE
EFFICIENT REVIEW OF ACD REQUESTS.
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# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-336)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, PROCEDURE CODES 80100, 80101, AND 80104 WILL BE
LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY, PER RECIPIENT, PER PROVIDER FOR EACH PROCEDURE
CODE. PROVIDERS WITHIN THE SAME GROUP PRACTICE ARE CONSIDERED A
SINGLE PROVIDER.
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#10 ATTENTION: DENTISTS (2011-321)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, THE REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR PROCEDURE CODE
D3332 (INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT) WILL BE REDUCED FROM $354.00
TO $177.00. THIS SERVICE IS FOR INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT OF A
PERMANENT TOOTH DUE TO THE TOOTH BECOMING INOPERABLE OR
UNRESTORABLE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, YOU MAY CONTACT THE DENTAL
PROGRAM, OR NIKKI SCOTT, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, CLINIC SERVICES AT 334-353-
Ezigji;******************************************************************************

#11 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (2011-321)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE DECEMBER 2011 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, QUALIS HEALTH
(MEDICAID’S CONTRACTOR) WILL BE FAXING THE REQUEST FOR RECORDS TO THE
FACILITIES. THE FACILITY MUST FAX BACK CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT. RECORDS
MUST STILL BE MAILED TO HP WITH A COMPLETED COVERSHEET. PLEASE CALL
QUALIS HEALTH AT 1-888-213-7576 FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS PROCESS.

#12 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND
VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY
ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

» 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

+« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS



« 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

* 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

«NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA 5010.aspx
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#13 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (2011-126)
VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED

FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,"' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE." SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING
TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0. VERSION
3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO ACCEPT 5010
PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010
PES THE LATEST VERSION OF

4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND
FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND

POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JANUARY
2012 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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January 6, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages

# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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# 2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY AND HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES WILL BE CLOSED
MONDAY, JANUARY 16, 2012 . THE ELECTRONIC CLAIMS HELPDESK WILL BE
AVAILABLE FROM 9:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M. AND CAN BE REACHED AT 1-800-456-1242.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers: (2012-006)

ON JANUARY 9, 2012, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL IMPLEMENT AN
ELECTRONIC PROVIDER ENROLLMENT APPLICATION. PAPER APPLICATIONS
RECEIVED THROUGH JANUARY 23, 2012, WILL CONTINUE TO PROCESSED. ANY
PAPER APPLICATIONS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 24, 2012 WILL NO LONGER
BE ACCEPTED, AND PROVIDERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO USE THE WEB PORTAL
APPLICATION TO ENROLL WITH MEDICAID.

# 4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-006)

THE COMPLIANCE DATE FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS HAS PASSED. THE CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) ANNOUNCED THAT COVERED ENTITIES
THAT ARE NOT COMPLIANT WITH 5010 WILL BE SUBJECT TO PENALTIES ON MARCH
iz&;jzzgii;*******************************************************************

#5 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (2011-336)

REGARDING: BILLING SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

THE REGULAR PHYSICIAN SHALL IDENTIFY THE SERVICES OF A SUBSTITUTE
PHYSICIAN BY ENTERING HCPCS MODIFIER Q5 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A
SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN UNDER A RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENT) OR HCPCS
MODIFIER Q6 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A LOCUM TENENS PHYSICIAN) AFTER THE
PROCEDURE CODE.
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# 6 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS OF AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE
COMMUNICATION DEVICES (ACDS) (2011-336)

PROVIDERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO USE FORM 480, FOUND ON THE
AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.1 Billing/5.4.1_FILLAB
LE_ACD_Eval_Report_Form_3-29-11.pdf THIS FORM PROVIDES SPACE TO DOCUMENT
THE NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED AND SHOULD ALLOW FOR MORE
EFFICIENT REVIEW OF ACD REQUESTS.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-336)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, PROCEDURE CODES 80100, 80101, AND 80104 WILL BE
LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY, PER RECIPIENT, PER PROVIDER FOR EACH PROCEDURE
CODE. PROVIDERS WITHIN THE SAME GROUP PRACTICE ARE CONSIDERED A
SINGLE PROVIDER.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL DENTISTS (2011-321)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, THE REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR PROCEDURE CODE
D3332 (INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT) WILL BE REDUCED FROM $354.00
TO $177.00. THIS SERVICE IS FOR INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT OF A
PERMANENT TOOTH DUE TO THE TOOTH BECOMING INOPERABLE OR
UNRESTORABLE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, YOU MAY CONTACT THE DENTAL
PROGRAM, OR NIKKI SCOTT, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, CLINIC SERVICES AT 334-353-
5263.

#9 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (2011-321)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE DECEMBER 2011 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, QUALIS HEALTH
(MEDICAID’'S CONTRACTOR) WILL BE FAXING THE REQUEST FOR RECORDS TO THE
FACILITIES. THE FACILITY MUST FAX BACK CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT. RECORDS
MUST STILL BE MAILED TO HP WITH A COMPLETED COVERSHEET. PLEASE CALL
QUALIS HEALTH AT 1-888-213-7576 FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS PROCESS.

#10 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (2011-252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND
VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY
ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICEs TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID WEBSITE:
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_ HIPAA 5010.aspx
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#11 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (2011-126)
VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,"' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE." SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING
TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0. VERSION




3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO ACCEPT 5010
PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION OF
4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND
FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND

POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



December 17, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV TO
VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.

BANNER # 2

ORIGINATOR: SMJ

ALL RA INDICATOR: YES

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
KEIAAAEIAAKAKIAEAAAAKIAAAAIAAAAIAAAAAAAAAAAAAXAAAAAIAAAAIAAAkAkAAAIAAAAAIAAAkAkAkAhhhrhhhkhkhhihikhiiikiiiikx
#2 ATTENTION: EYE CARE PROVIDERS (337)

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2010, PROCEDURE CODE V2020 (VISION SERVICES FRAMES
PURCHASE) WILL HAVE A MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT RATE OF $13.95 PER 1 UNIT.
BANNER # 45

ORIGINATOR: BNP

ALL RA INDICATOR: NO

AUDIENCE: SP 190 (OPTICIANS); SP 180 (OPTOMETRISTS); SP 330
(OPTHALMOLOGISTS)

TO DATE: 12/31/2299

#3 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR
TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY
PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES,
AND THE "PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.

BANNER # 43

ORIGINATOR: BNP

ALL RA INDICATOR: YES

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS
MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER
WHICH BEGINS WITH A “5.”

AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006-611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS (WHICH
CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS.

CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 WILL BE DENIED IF SUBMITTED
WITH THE OLD MEDICAID 1D NUMBER WHICH BEGINS WITH “000.”

BANNER # 41

ORIGINATOR: BNP/GMC

ALL RA INDICATOR: YES

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
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#5ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND
FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL
REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

BANNER #7

ORIGINATOR: C. CROCKETT/BNP

ALL RA INDICATOR: YES

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
FhAAAIAAAAAAIAIAAIAAAIAAKAAAAAIAARAAIAAAKRAAIAAAAAAIAAAARhhrhhkhhrrhhdhhhrhhhhiihrihhiiihixik
#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE
OCTOBER 2010 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
BANNER #9

ORIGINATOR:

ALL RA INDICATOR: YES

TO DATE: 12/31/2299



December 02, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY
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# 2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (336)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL BE CLOSED THE FOLLOWING DAYS IN
OBSERVANCE OF THE HOLIDAYS: DECEMBER 23, 2011, DECEMBER 26, 2011, AND
JANUARY 2, 2012.

HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES WILL BE CLOSED DECEMBER 26, 2011 AND JANUARY 2,
2012. THE ELECTRONIC CLAIMS HELPDESK WILL BE AVAILABLE DURING THIS
TIME FROM 9:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M. AND CAN BE REACHED AT 1-800-456-1242.
KEAAAEAAKIAKIAEAEAAAXAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAXAAAAAAXAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAIrhhidhihdhhkhhiiiiiikx
# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (336)

REGARDING: BILLING SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

THE REGULAR PHYSICIAN SHALL IDENTIFY THE SERVICES OF A SUBSTITUTE
PHYSICIAN BY ENTERING HCPCS MODIFIER Q5 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A
SUBSTITUTE PHYSICIAN UNDER A RECIPROCAL ARRANGEMENT) OR HCPCS
MODIFIER Q6 (SERVICE FURNISHED BY A LOCUM TENENS PHYSICIAN) AFTER THE
PROCEDURE CODE.
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# 4 ATTENTION: DME PROVIDERS OF AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE
COMMUNICATION DEVICES (ACDS) (336)

PROVIDERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO USE FORM 480, FOUND ON THE
AGENCY’S WEBSITE

AT, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.1_Billing/5.4
.1 FILLABLE_ACD_Eval_Report_Form_3-29-11.pdf THIS FORM PROVIDES SPACE TO
DOCUMENT THE NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED AND SHOULD ALLOW
FOR MORE EFFICIENT REVIEW OF ACD REQUESTS.
*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx

#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (336)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, PROCEDURE CODES 80100, 80101, AND 80104 WILL BE
LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY, PER RECIPIENT, PER PROVIDER FOR EACH PROCEDURE
CODE. PROVIDERS WITHIN THE SAME GROUP PRACTICE ARE CONSIDERED A
SINGLE PROVIDER.
*************************************************************************************************************#
6 ATTENTION: ALL DENTISTS (321)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, THE REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR PROCEDURE CODE
D3332 (INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT) WILL BE REDUCED FROM $354.00
TO $177.00. THIS SERVICE IS FOR INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT OF A
PERMANENT TOOTH DUE TO THE TOOTH BECOMING INOPERABLE OR
UNRESTORABLE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, YOU MAY CONTACT THE
DENTAL PROGRAM, OR NIKKI SCOTT, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, CLINIC SERVICES AT
334-353-5263.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (321)

ZERO PAID VISITS PAST 3 REIMBURSEABLE NON CERTIFIED ER

VISITS: EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011, HOSPITALS SHALL NOT BE PAID MORE
THAN THREE NON-CERTIFIED EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS PER YEAR, BUT THE
COSTS OF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL CARE SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR AND
REPORTED TO ALABAMA MEDICAID AS A COST OF PROVIDING CARE TO
MEDICAID ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS.
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# 8 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (321)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE DECEMBER 2011 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, QUALIS HEALTH
(MEDICAID’S CONTRACTOR) WILL BE FAXING THE REQUEST FOR RECORDS TO
THE FACILITIES. THE FACILITY MUST FAX BACK CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT.
RECORDS MUST STILL BE MAILED

TO HP WITH A COMPLETED COVERSHEET.

PLEASE CALL QUALIS HEALTH AT 1-888-213-7576 FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS
PROCESS.

#9 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (308)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE NOVEMBER 2011 AUDIT, PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS WILL
BE BASED UPON THE DATE THAT HP RECEIVES A RECORD WITH THE
COVERSHEET AS THE FIRST PAGE, CORRECTLY COMPLETED, WHICH CAN BE
ADDED ELECTRONICALLY. PROVIDER-CORRECTABLE ERRORS, SUCH AS MISSING
THE 13t DIGIT OF THE RECIPIENT’S MEDICAID ID, WILL RESULT IN HP
RETURNING THE RECORD TO THE PROVIDER. PLEASE ALSO ENSURE THAT THE
COVER SHEET IS ON TOP. FAILURE TO MAIL A RECORD TO HP THAT CAN BE
ADDED SUCCESSFULLY MAY RESULT IN A LATE PENALTY.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (308)

ALABAMA MEDICAID COMPLETED UPDATES TO SUPPORT 5010 AND NCPDP D.0
TRANSACTIONS OVER THE VETERAN’S DAY WEEKEND. AT THIS TIME THE
FOLLOWING ARE AVAILABLE:

* TRANSACTIONS CAN BE SUBMITTED AS X12 4010 OR X12 5010 / NCPDP 5.1,

OR NCPDP D.0.

* PES 2.16 WILL SUPPORT 4010 UNTIL PES 3.0 IS RELEASED. PES 3.0 WILL

SUPPORT 5010 TRANSACTIONS. NOTIFICATION WILL BE MADE WHEN PES

3.0 IS AVAILABLE.

* WEB PORTAL DIRECT DATA ENTRY WILL NOW REFLECT CHANGES SO AS

ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 ARE SUBMITTED.

* REMITTANCE ADVICE (835) WILL BE AVAILABLE IN BOTH X12 4010 AND

X12 5010. « OTHER RESPONSES WILL BE RETURNED IN THE SAME VERSION AS WAS
RECEIVED.

MEDICAID WILL CONTINUE TO ACCEPT BOTH X12 4010 AND X12 5010 AND BOTH
NCPDP 5.1 AND NCPDP D.0 THROUGH DECEMBER 2011.

BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2012, ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 WILL BE
PROCESSED. FOR UPDATED INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTINUE TO VISIT THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE
(HTTP://IWWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/CONTENT/6.0_PROVIDERS/6.5_HIPAA_501
THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATIENCE DURING OUR TRANSITION TO 5010 AND NCPDP
D.0.
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#11 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND
HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING INTERACTIVELY:+ 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE
276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID

WEBSITE: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5 HIPAA 5010.aspx
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#12 ATTENTION PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

PHARMACIES PARTICIPATING IN THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM ARE
REQUIRED TO USE THE PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN’S NPl OR LICENSE NUMBER
WHEN FILING A CLAIM WITH THE AGENCY. A RECENT REVIEW OF PHARMACY
BILLING PRACTICES FOUND THAT NUMEROUS PHARMACIES ARE USING AN
INCORRECT PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER ON CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO THE
AGENCY.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 17, 2011, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NO
LONGER RECOGNIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 ON ANY CLAIMS.
PHARMACY PROVIDERS SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THEIR SOFTWARE VENDORS
TO VALIDATE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 OR ANY OTHER ‘PSEUDO
NUMBER’ IS NOT HARD CODED IN THEIR SYSTEM FOR ALABAMA MEDICAID
CLAIMS PROCESSING.

PROVIDERS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PHARMACY CLAIM WITH AN INCORRECT
PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER IS SUBJECT TO RECOUPMENT. PHARMACIES
WITH REPEATED VIOLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVOCATION OF THEIR
MEDICAID PROVIDER AGREEMENT, AND REFERRAL TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF
THIS YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

*** INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE * * *

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL
CARE CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223)
FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE



MOST APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
TO DATE: 12/31/2299

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEN
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#15 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS
(126)

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0.
VERSION 3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID ISREADY TO
ACCEPT 5010 PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION
OF 4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT
THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL

ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#16 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#17 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



November 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA
DATE. THE PAYMENTS FOR THE NOVEMBER 18, 2011 CHECKWRITE WILL BE
RELEASED ON WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 30, 2011. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT
STATUS WITH YOUR BANK.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL DENTISTS (321)

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012, THE REIMBURSEMENT RATE FOR PROCEDURE CODE
D3332 (INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT) WILL BE REDUCED FROM $354.00
TO $177.00. THIS SERVICE IS FOR INCOMPLETE ENDODONTIC TREATMENT OF A
PERMANENT TOOTH DUE TO THE TOOTH BECOMING INOPERABLE OR
UNRESTORABLE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, YOU MAY CONTACT THE
DENTAL PROGRAM, OR NIKKI SCOTT, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR, CLINIC SERVICES AT
334-353-5263.

# 3 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (321)

ZERO PAID VISITS PAST 3 REIMBURSEABLE NON CERTIFIED ER

VISITS: EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2011, HOSPITALS SHALL NOT BE PAID MORE
THAN THREE NON-CERTIFIED EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS PER YEAR, BUT THE
COSTS OF PROVIDING ADDITIONAL CARE SHALL BE ACCOUNTED FOR AND
REPORTED TO ALABAMA MEDICAID AS A COST OF PROVIDING CARE TO
MEDICAID ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS.
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# 4 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (321)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE DECEMBER 2011 RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW, QUALIS HEALTH
(MEDICAID’S CONTRACTOR) WILL BE FAXING THE REQUEST FOR RECORDS TO
THE FACILITIES. THE FACILITY MUST FAX BACK CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT.
RECORDS MUST STILL BE MAILED
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TO HP WITH A COMPLETED COVERSHEET.

PLEASE CALL QUALIS HEALTH AT 1-888-213-7576 FOR QUESTIONS ABOUT THIS
PROCESS.

#5 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (308)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE NOVEMBER 2011 AUDIT, PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS WILL
BE BASED UPON THE DATE THAT HP RECEIVES A RECORD WITH THE
COVERSHEET AS THE FIRST PAGE, CORRECTLY COMPLETED, WHICH CAN BE
ADDED ELECTRONICALLY. PROVIDER-CORRECTABLE ERRORS, SUCH AS MISSING
THE 13w DIGIT OF THE RECIPIENT’S MEDICAID ID, WILL RESULT IN HP
RETURNING THE RECORD TO THE PROVIDER. PLEASE ALSO ENSURE THAT THE
COVER SHEET IS ON TOP. FAILURE TO MAIL A RECORD TO HP THAT CAN BE
ADDED SUCCESSFULLY MAY RESULT IN A LATE PENALTY.

AUDIENCE: PT 03 (Nursing
HOmes)******************************************************************************

# 6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (308)

ALABAMA MEDICAID COMPLETED UPDATES TO SUPPORT 5010 AND NCPDP D.0
TRANSACTIONS OVER THE VETERAN’S DAY WEEKEND. AT THIS TIME THE
FOLLOWING ARE AVAILABLE:

* TRANSACTIONS CAN BE SUBMITTED AS X12 4010 OR X12 5010 / NCPDP 5.1,

OR NCPDP D.0.




* PES 2.16 WILL SUPPORT 4010 UNTIL PES 3.0 IS RELEASED. PES 3.0 WILL
SUPPORT 5010 TRANSACTIONS. NOTIFICATION WILL BE MADE WHEN PES

3.0 IS AVAILABLE.

* WEB PORTAL DIRECT DATA ENTRY WILL NOW REFLECT CHANGES SO AS
ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 ARE SUBMITTED.

* REMITTANCE ADVICE (835) WILL BE AVAILABLE IN BOTH X12 4010 AND

X12 5010.

* OTHER RESPONSES WILL BE RETURNED IN THE SAME VERSION AS WAS
RECEIVED.

MEDICAID WILL CONTINUE TO ACCEPT BOTH X12 4010 AND X12 5010 AND BOTH
NCPDP 5.1 AND NCPDP D.0 THROUGH DECEMBER 2011.

BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2012, ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 WILL BE
PROCESSED. FOR UPDATED INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTINUE TO VISIT THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE

(HTTP:// WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/CONTENT/6.0_PROVIDERS/6.5_HIPAA 501
0.ASPX)

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATIENCE DURING OUR TRANSITION TO 5010 AND NCPDP
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#7 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND
HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID

WEBSITE: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5 HIPAA 5010.aspx
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# 8 ATTENTION PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

PHARMACIES PARTICIPATING IN THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM ARE
REQUIRED TO USE THE PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN’S NP1 OR LICENSE NUMBER
WHEN FILING A CLAIM WITH THE AGENCY. A RECENT REVIEW OF PHARMACY
BILLING PRACTICES FOUND THAT NUMEROUS PHARMACIES ARE USING AN
INCORRECT PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER ON CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO THE
AGENCY.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 17, 2011, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NO
LONGER RECOGNIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 ON ANY CLAIMS.
PHARMACY PROVIDERS SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THEIR SOFTWARE VENDORS
TO VALIDATE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 OR ANY OTHER *‘PSEUDO



NUMBER’ IS NOT HARD CODED IN THEIR SYSTEM FOR ALABAMA MEDICAID
CLAIMS PROCESSING.

PROVIDERS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PHARMACY CLAIM WITH AN INCORRECT
PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER IS SUBJECT TO RECOUPMENT. PHARMACIES
WITH REPEATED VIOLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVOCATION OF THEIR
MEDICAID PROVIDER AGREEMENT, AND REFERRAL TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.
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# 9 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF
THIS YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
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# 10 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL
CARE CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223)
FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE
MOST APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
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# 11 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS
(126)

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0.
VERSION 3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO
ACCEPT 5010 PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION
OF 4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT
THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL

ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.



#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



November 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.

TO DATE: 12/31/2299
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#2 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS (308)

EFFECTIVE WITH THE NOVEMBER 2011 AUDIT, PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS WILL
BE BASED UPON THE DATE THAT HP RECEIVES A RECORD WITH THE
COVERSHEET AS THE FIRST PAGE, CORRECTLY COMPLETED, WHICH CAN BE
ADDED ELECTRONICALLY. PROVIDER-CORRECTABLE ERRORS, SUCH AS MISSING
THE 13w DIGIT OF THE RECIPIENT’S MEDICAID ID, WILL RESULT IN HP
RETURNING THE RECORD TO THE PROVIDER. PLEASE ALSO ENSURE THAT THE
COVER SHEET IS ON TOP. FAILURE TO MAIL A RECORD TO HP THAT CAN BE
ADDED SUCCESSFULLY MAY RESULT IN A LATE PENALTY.
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# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (308)

TOTAL SYSTEM OUTAGE EXPECTED:

WHEN: FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2011 BEGINNING AT 9:00 PM CENTRAL TIME

TO

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2011 AT 6:00 AM CENTRAL TIME

ALABAMA MEDICAID WILL INSTALL UPDATES TO SUPPORT 5010 AND NCPDP D.0
TRANSACTIONS OVER THE VETERAN’S DAY WEEKEND AS PART OF OVERALL
SYSTEM UPGRADES.

DUE TO THIS UPGRADE, THE SYSTEM WILL BE UNAVAILABLE BETWEEN 9:00 PM
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2011 AND 6:00 AM, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14,

2011. DURING THIS TIME, THERE WILL BE NO CLAIMS AND ELIGIBILITY
PROCESSINGS OR SYSTEM ACCESS BY ANY METHOD. SUBMISSIONS WILL NOT BE
AVAILABLE VIA BATCH, INTERACTIVE, PES OR WEB PORTAL, AND AVRS WILL BE
DOWN.

THE ELECTRONIC MEDIA CLAIMS (EMC) HELPDESK TELEPHONE LINE WILL
PROVIDE UPDATES THROUGHOUT THE WEEKEND AT 1-800-456-1242. THE
MESSAGE WILL BE UPDATED AS SOON AS THE SYSTEM IS AVAILABLE.

ONCE COMPLETE, THE FOLLOWING WILL BE AVAILABLE:

* TRANSACTIONS CAN BE SUBMITTED AS X12 4010 OR X12 5010/ NCPDP 5.1,

OR NCPDP D.0.PES 2.16 WILL SUPPORT 4010 UNTIL PES 3.0 IS RELEASED. PES 3.0 WILL
SUPPORT 5010 TRANSACTIONS. NOTIFICATION WILL BE MADE WHEN IT IS
AVAILABLE.

* WEB PORTAL DIRECT DATA ENTRY WILL NOW REFLECT CHANGES SO AS

ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 ARE SUBMITTED.

* AVRS WILL BE OPERATIONAL.

* REMITTANCE ADVICE (835) WILL BE AVAILABLE IN BOTH X12 4010 AND

X12 5010.

* OTHER RESPONSES WILL BE RETURNED IN THE SAME VERSION AS WAS



RECEIVED.
MEDICAID WILL CONTINUE TO ACCEPT BOTH X12 4010 AND X12 5010 AND BOTH
NCPDP 5.1 AND NCPDP D.0 THROUGH DECEMBER 2011.

BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2012, ONLY X12 5010 AND NCPDP D.0 WILL BE
PROCESSED.FOR UPDATED INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTINUE TO VISIT THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE
(HTTP://WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV/CONTENT/6.0_PROVIDERS/6.5_HIPAA_501
0.ASPX)

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATIENCE AS WE TRANSITION TO 5010 AND NCPDP D.0.
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# 4 ATTENTION PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

PHARMACIES PARTICIPATING IN THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM ARE
REQUIRED TO USE THE PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN’S NPI OR LICENSE NUMBER
WHEN FILING A CLAIM WITH THE AGENCY. A RECENT REVIEW OF PHARMACY
BILLING PRACTICES FOUND THAT NUMEROUS PHARMACIES ARE USING AN
INCORRECT PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER ON CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO THE
AGENCY.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 17, 2011, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NO
LONGER RECOGNIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 ON ANY CLAIMS.
PHARMACY PROVIDERS SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THEIR SOFTWARE VENDORS
TO VALIDATE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 OR ANY OTHER ‘PSEUDO
NUMBER’ IS NOT HARD CODED IN THEIR SYSTEM FOR ALABAMA MEDICAID
CLAIMS PROCESSING.

PROVIDERS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PHARMACY CLAIM WITH AN INCORRECT
PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER IS SUBJECT TO RECOUPMENT. PHARMACIES
WITH REPEATED VIOLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVOCATION OF THEIR
MEDICAID PROVIDER AGREEMENT, AND REFERRAL TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL FOR CRIMINAL
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#5 ATTENTION: AIR AND GROUND AMBULANCE PROVIDERS (252)

*** REMINDER * * *

WHEN SUBMITTING A PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ON FORM 342 THE DIAGNOSIS
DESCRIPTION AND

ALSO, WHEN SUBMITTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS FOR AIR TRANSPORTATION
OR NON-EMERGENCY AMBULANCE TRANSPORTATION ALL FORMS AND
DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE ON THE CORRECT FORMS (1.E., AN EMERGENCY
TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON THE EMERGENCY FORM AND A NONEMERGENCY
TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON A NON-EMERGENCY

TRANSPORT FORM) TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE REVIEW.

DIAGNOSIS CODE SHOULD BOTH BE ENTERED CORRECTLY ON

THE FORM OR THE PA WILL DENY.
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#6 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA 5010 X12 AND NCPDP D.0 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS. TESTING 5010 AND NCPDP TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND
HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« 276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE



+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE

« 837 PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

+ 835 ELECTRONIC REMITTANCE ADVICE

« TA1 INTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING INTERACTIVELY:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

« NCPDP D.0 B1, B2, E1 PHARMACY SUBMISSIONS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID

WEBSITE: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx# 7
ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF
THIS YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL
CARE CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223)
FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE
MOST APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx

# 9 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0.
VERSION 3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO
ACCEPT 5010 PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION
OF 4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT
THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL

ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
*kkkkkkkkhkkhkhhkkhkhhkhhhkhhkhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhrhhhhhhhkhhkiix

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)



THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkhkhhkkkhhkkhhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhkrhkhkhkkhkhrhkhkhkhhrhkhhhkhhhhkhkhkhihihhhihhrhhkhkhihhrikhkhiiiikixik



October 21, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhhhkhkhkkhkhrikhkhkhhrhkikhkhkhhrhkhkhkhiihhhihhrhhkkhkhihrikhkhhiiikikikk

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhhkkhhkhkhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkhhkhhkkhhhkkhhkkhkkhkikhkkhkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhhkhkhhkkkhkkikkikkikkihkkkx
# 2 ATTENTION: PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

IF YOU RECEIVED AN OVERPAYMENT LETTER FROM OPTUMINSIGHT AND
DISAGREE WITH THE FINDINGS, YOU HAVE UNTIL NOVEMBER 30, 2011 TO SUBMIT
DOCUMENTATION FOR AN INFORMAL REVIEW

nnnnnn * *kkkkk * *Kkkkk*k * *k*k

# 3 ATTENTION PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

PHARMACIES PARTICIPATING IN THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM ARE
REQUIRED TO USE THE PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN’S NPI OR LICENSE NUMBER
WHEN FILING A CLAIM WITH THE AGENCY. A RECENT REVIEW OF PHARMACY
BILLING PRACTICES FOUND THAT NUMEROUS PHARMACIES ARE USING AN
INCORRECT PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER ON CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO THE
AGENCY.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 17, 2011, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NO
LONGER RECOGNIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 ON ANY CLAIMS.
PHARMACY PROVIDERS SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THEIR SOFTWARE VENDORS
TO VALIDATE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 OR ANY OTHER ‘PSEUDO
NUMBER’ IS NOT HARD CODED IN THEIR SYSTEM FOR ALABAMA MEDICAID
CLAIMS PROCESSING.

PROVIDERS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PHARMACY CLAIM WITH AN INCORRECT
PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER IS SUBJECT TO RECOUPMENT. PHARMACIES
WITH REPEATED VIOLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVOCATION OF THEIR
MEDICAID PROVIDER AGREEMENT, AND REFERRAL TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.

o o o R R e R S R R R R R R R S R R S R S R R R S S R e e e
#4 ATTENTION: AIR AND GROUND AMBULANCE PROVIDERS (252)

*** REMINDER * * *

WHEN SUBMITTING A PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ON FORM 342 THE DIAGNOSIS
DESCRIPTION AND

ALSO, WHEN SUBMITTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS FOR AIR TRANSPORTATION
OR NON-EMERGENCY AMBULANCE TRANSPORTATION ALL FORMS AND
DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE ON THE CORRECT FORMS (l.E., AN EMERGENCY
TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON THE EMERGENCY FORM AND A NONEMERGENCY
TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON A NON-EMERGENCY

TRANSPORT FORM) TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE REVIEW.

DIAGNOSIS CODE SHOULD BOTH BE ENTERED CORRECTLY ON

THE FORM OR THE PA WILL DENY.

B o e R R R S R R R R R e R R R R R R R S R e R S R S R R S S R e e



#5 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA 5010 X12 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND VENDORS.
TESTING 5010 TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE

276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE *NEW BEGINNING
OCTOBER 127+

« TALINTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
COMPLIANCE ONLY BEGINNING OCTOBER 12+ THROUGH THE TRADE FILES
OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE. PLEASE SUBMIT THESE TRANSACTIONS
WITH AN ISA15 INTERCHANGE USAGE INDICATOR VALUE OF A “T’. ONLY A TA1
OR 999 WILL BE RETURNED FOR THESE TRANSACTIONS AT THIS TIME:

* 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

* 837 INSTITUTIONAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

» 837 DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID

WEBSITE: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkx

# 6 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF
THIS YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
*kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkx

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL
CARE CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223)
FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE
MOST APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
*kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

# 8 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS

(126)

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,
SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL

DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0.
VERSION 3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO
ACCEPT 5010 PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION
OF 4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT
THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL

ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.



kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkk

# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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# 10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



October 7, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhhkkhhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkkhkkikhkkhkkhkkhhkkhkkhhkkikkhkhkhhkhkkhhkkkihkkikkikkihkiikkikx
# 2 ATTENTION: PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

IF YOU RECEIVED AN OVERPAYMENT LETTER FROM OPTUMINSIGHT AND
DISAGREE WITH THE FINDINGS, YOU HAVE UNTIL NOVEMBER 30, 2011 TO SUBMIT
DOCUMENTATION FOR AN INFORMAL REVIEW.

nnnnnn * *kkkkk * *kkkkk * *Kk*

# 3 ATTENTION PHARMACY PROVIDERS (280)

PHARMACIES PARTICIPATING IN THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM ARE
REQUIRED TO USE THE PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN’S NPl OR LICENSE NUMBER
WHEN FILING A CLAIM WITH THE AGENCY. A RECENT REVIEW OF PHARMACY
BILLING PRACTICES FOUND THAT NUMEROUS PHARMACIES ARE USING AN
INCORRECT PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER ON CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO THE
AGENCY.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 17, 2011, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NO
LONGER RECOGNIZE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 ON ANY CLAIMS.
PHARMACY PROVIDERS SHOULD COORDINATE WITH THEIR SOFTWARE VENDORS
TO VALIDATE PHYSICIAN LICENSE NUMBER 19776 OR ANY OTHER *PSEUDO
NUMBER’ IS NOT HARD CODED IN THEIR SYSTEM FOR ALABAMA MEDICAID
CLAIMS PROCESSING.

PROVIDERS ARE REMINDED THAT ANY PHARMACY CLAIM WITH AN INCORRECT
PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN NUMBER IS SUBJECT TO RECOUPMENT. PHARMACIES
WITH REPEATED VIOLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVOCATION OF THEIR
MEDICAID PROVIDER AGREEMENT, AND REFERRAL TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL FOR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.

o o o R e R i S R R S R R R R R S R R S R S R R S S R e e
# 4 ATTENTION: AIR AND GROUND AMBULANCE PROVIDERS (252)

*** REMINDER * * *

WHEN SUBMITTING A PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ON FORM 342 THE DIAGNOSIS
DESCRIPTION AND

ALSO, WHEN SUBMITTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS FOR AIR TRANSPORTATION
OR NON-EMERGENCY AMBULANCE TRANSPORTATION ALL FORMS AND
DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE ON THE CORRECT FORMS (1.E., AN EMERGENCY
TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON THE EMERGENCY FORM AND A
NONDIAGNOSISEMERGENCY TRANSPORT SHOULD BE SUBMITTED ON A NON-EMERGENCY
TRANSPORT FORM) TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE REVIEW.

B o o R R R R R R R R e e S R R R R R S R R S R S R S S R e e
#5 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (252)

HIPAA 5010 X12 TESTING IS NOW AVAILABLE FOR PROVIDERS AND VENDORS.
TESTING 5010 TRANSACTIONS IS REQUIRED AND HIGHLY ENCOURAGED.

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES ARE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR
TESTING THROUGH THE TRADE FILES OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE:

« 270 ELIGIBILITY REQUEST/271 ELIGIBILITY RESPONSE



276 CLAIM STATUS REQUEST/277 CLAIM STATUS RESPONSE

+ 278 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AND RESPONSE *NEW BEGINNING
OCTOBER 127+

« TALINTERCHANGE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

+ 999 FUNCTIONAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TRANSACTION

THE FOLLOWING TRANSACTION TYPES WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR TESTING
COMPLIANCE ONLY BEGINNING OCTOBER 12t THROUGH THE TRADE FILES
OPTION VIA THE TESTING WEBSITE. PLEASE SUBMIT THESE TRANSACTIONS
WITH AN ISA15 INTERCHANGE USAGE INDICATOR VALUE OF A ‘T’. ONLY A TA1
OR 999 WILL BE RETURNED FOR THESE TRANSACTIONS AT THIS TIME:

*» 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

* 837 INSTITUTIONAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

» 837 DENTAL CLAIM SUBMISSION

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE VISIT THE MEDICAID

WEBSITE: http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.5_HIPAA_5010.aspx
*kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkkkkhkhkkkhkkkkkkkkkkx

# 6 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF
THIS YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO
UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL
CARE CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223)
FOR THE SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE
MOST APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
******************************************************************************# 8 ATTENTI O N
PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS

(126)

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE
AND FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED
FROM THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK
‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT ‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL
DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE.
WHEN APPLYING THE UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16.

THE NEW 5010 VERSION OF PES WILL SOON BE AVAILABLE IN VERSION 3.0.
VERSION 3.0 WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE UNTIL ALABAMA MEDICAID IS READY TO
ACCEPT 5010 PRODUCTION TRANSACTIONS.

TO SUCCESSFULLY UPGRADE FROM 4010 PES TO 5010 PES THE LATEST VERSION
OF 4010 MUST BE INSTALLED WHICH IS VERSION 2.16.

FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT
THE EMC HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL

ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
*kkkkkkkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhhkhhkkhkhhkkhhkkhhkhhhkhhhhhhhkhhhhkhhhhhhhkhhhhhkhhhhkhhiix

# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN



TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
*kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkhkkkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkhkkkhkhkkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkhkhkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkx

# 10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE OCTOBER
2011 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



September 9, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
E*Ev’cl;élc.***********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: AIR AND GROUND AMBULANCE PROVIDERS (252)

*** REMINDER * * *

WHEN SUBMITTING A PRIOR AUTHORIZATION ON FORM 342 THE DIAGNOSIS
DESCRIPTION AND

ALSO, WHEN SUBMITTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS FOR AIR TRANSPORTATION OR
NONEMERGENCY

AMBULANCE TRANSPORTATION ALL FORMS AND DOCUMENTATION

SHOULD BE ON THE CORRECT FORMS (I.E., AN EMERGENCY TRANSPORT SHOULD BE
SUBMITTED ON THE EMERGENCY FORM AND A NON-EMERGENCY TRANSPORT SHOULD
BE SUBMITTED ON A NON-EMERGENCY TRANSPORT FORM) TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE
REVIEW.

DIAGNOSIS CODE SHOULD BOTH BE ENTERED CORRECTLY ON THE

FORM OR THE PA WILL DENY.
FEAIREIAKRIAKARAXRAIAAIREAAAIAAkIAAkIAkEAAAAkrAhkhhkhhhhhhkhhhkhhkhkkhkihkkhhkhhkhhkkhhkhkhhkhhkhhhhkhikkihkkikkihkkihkkikikkkx

#3 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF THIS
YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO UNTIL FURTHER
E}LS:ILSSE;**********************************************************************

#4 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME, HOSPICE, PEC AND SWING BED PROVIDERS (217)
***REMINDER***

ALL RECORDS SHOULD BE SENT TO HP WITH THE CORRECT COVER SHEET FOUND ON
THE AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT THIS LINK,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.3_LTC_Forms.aspx
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 8, 2011 RECORDS RECEIVED BY HP WITHOUT A COVER SHEET, OR
THE INCORRECT COVER SHEET WILL BE RETURNED TO THE PROVIDER. FOR NURSING
HOME PROVIDERS, THIS MAY RESULT IN PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS FOR THE
MONTHLY AUDIT.
******************************************************************************# 5
ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (203)

EFFECTIVE JULY 14, 2011, REVISION TO FORM 165B — HOSPICE RECIPIENT STATUS
CHANGE, WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE. THE FOLLOWING MEDICAID ONLY RECIPIENT
CATEGORIES WERE ADDED:

-READMISSION AFTER UNRELATED HOSPITAL STAY

-DISCHARGE/REVOKE/DEATH

FORM 165B MAY BE ACCESSED, COMPLETED ELECTRONICALLY, AND PRINTED FROM
THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE CONTACT CHERYL
CARDWELL AT (334) 242-5578.



#6 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE
CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223) FOR THE
SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE MOST
APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
FEAIAAAEAAAIRAAAAAKAAAAAIAAAAIAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAkAkAkAAAAAAhhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhhhkhkiihiihiiikhhkihiiiiikx

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
KAEIAAEAEAAAKIEAEAAAKAXAEAAAAIAAAAIAAAAAAAAAAAAIAAAAAAAAAIAAAAkAkAkAAAAAAhhhhkhkidhihihiikhkikiiiiikx

#8 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSIONZ216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
******************************************************************************# 9 TO:
ALL PROVIDERS (323)

ARE YOU READY FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012? THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010 TRANSACTIONS. THE
TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS EXPECTED TO START IN THE
NEAR FUTURE. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE
USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE "PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
DO WE NEED TO UPDATE?

KAKAKAKRARAA AR AR A A AAAA A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A AR AR AR AKX AA AR AR AR AR AAAAhAAhhhhihiiikh

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
*hkkhkkhkkkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhhkhhkhhhkkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhkhhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkhkkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhkhhkhkiihkhhiikhkhkhkhkiiiikikk

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JULY 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



August 19, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF THIS
YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO UNTIL FURTHER
DﬁiISiEi**********************************************************************

# 3 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME, HOSPICE, PEC AND SWING BED PROVIDERS (217)
***REMINDER***

ALL RECORDS SHOULD BE SENT TO HP WITH THE CORRECT COVER SHEET FOUND ON
THE AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT THIS LINK,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.3_LTC_Forms.aspx
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 8, 2011 RECORDS RECEIVED BY HP WITHOUT A COVER SHEET, OR
THE INCORRECT COVER SHEET WILL BE RETURNED TO THE PROVIDER. FOR NURSING
HOME PROVIDERS, THIS MAY RESULT IN PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS FOR THE
MONTHLY AUDIT.
*hkkhkkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhhhhhhhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhhkhhkihkikhkihihihiiik

#4 ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (203)

EFFECTIVE JULY 14, 2011, REVISION TO FORM 165B — HOSPICE RECIPIENT STATUS
CHANGE, WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE. THE FOLLOWING MEDICAID ONLY RECIPIENT
CATEGORIES WERE ADDED:

-READMISSION AFTER UNRELATED HOSPITAL STAY

-DISCHARGE/REVOKE/DEATH

FORM 165B MAY BE ACCESSED, COMPLETED ELECTRONICALLY, AND PRINTED FROM
THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE CONTACT CHERYL
CARDWELL AT (334) 242-5578.

KEAIAEAEAAKAKAAEAAAA A AR AAAAEAAA A A AR AAXAAAAAAAAAAAXAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAIAAArhkhhhiiiiikk
#5ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE
CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223) FOR THE
SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE MOST
APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
******************************************************************************#6
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
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#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION?216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.

B R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R S R R R e

#8 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

ARE YOU READY FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012? THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010 TRANSACTIONS. THE
TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS EXPECTED TO START IN THE
NEAR FUTURE. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE
USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE "PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkhkhkhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhrhhkhkhkkhhhkhhkhhhhkhhkhkhhhhkhkhkhhihhkhhiihhkhkhhihiihhiiiikikikk

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
FEREAAIAIKKARAXKAKAEAAAIAKAKRAAAAXAAAAAARAKRAAXAAAAAAIAAAARdIAAdhddrrhdhdhdhhrrhhkhiiiihhiiiiixid

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JULY 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



August 5, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL HOSPITALS (217)

HOSPITALS WILL NOT RECEIVE RATE LETTERS IN EITHER JUNE OR OCTOBER OF THIS
YEAR. THE RATES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN EFFECT WILL REMAIN SO UNTIL FURTHER
Diilrifi**********************************************************************

# 3 ATTENTION: NURSING HOME, HOSPICE, PEC AND SWING BED PROVIDERS (217)
***REMINDER***

ALL RECORDS SHOULD BE SENT TO HP WITH THE CORRECT COVER SHEET FOUND ON
THE AGENCY’S WEBSITE AT THIS LINK,
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.3_LTC_Forms.aspx
EFFECTIVE AUGUST 8, 2011 RECORDS RECEIVED BY HP WITHOUT A COVER SHEET, OR
THE INCORRECT COVER SHEET WILL BE RETURNED TO THE PROVIDER. FOR NURSING
HOME PROVIDERS, THIS MAY RESULT IN PENALTIES FOR TIMELINESS FOR THE
MONTHLY AUDIT.

#4 ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (203)

EFFECTIVE JULY 14, 2011, REVISION TO FORM 165B — HOSPICE RECIPIENT STATUS
CHANGE, WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE. THE FOLLOWING MEDICAID ONLY RECIPIENT
CATEGORIES WERE ADDED:

-READMISSION AFTER UNRELATED HOSPITAL STAY

-DISCHARGE/REVOKE/DEATH

FORM 165B MAY BE ACCESSED, COMPLETED ELECTRONICALLY, AND PRINTED FROM
THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE CONTACT CHERYL
CARDWELL AT (334) 242-5578.
KEAIAAEAAKAKAAEAEAAAAEAEAAAAAEAAAAAAAAA XA AAAA XA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAXAAAAAIAAAhhkhkhihiiiiikk
#5ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE
CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223) FOR THE
SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE MOST
APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
******************************************************************************#6
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
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#7 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION?216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#8 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

ARE YOU READY FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012? THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010 TRANSACTIONS. THE
TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS EXPECTED TO START IN THE
NEAR FUTURE. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE
USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE "PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkkhkhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhhhkhhhhkhkhhhhkhhhkhhrhhkhkhhihhkhkhhihhkhkhkikhiikhkkhiiiikikikk

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
FEREAAIAIAKAKAKRAIAKAAAAAXAAXAAAAAAAAAAIAAAARAIAAAAAAIAAAAhhrAhdhddhrhhhdhirrhhkhiiiihhiiiiiid

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JULY 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



July 22, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;*****************************************************************************
#2 ATTENTION: HOSPICE PROVIDERS (203)

EFFECTIVE JULY 14, 2011, REVISION TO FORM 165B — HOSPICE RECIPIENT STATUS
CHANGE, WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE. THE FOLLOWING MEDICAID ONLY RECIPIENT
CATEGORIES WERE ADDED:

--- READMISSION AFTER UNRELATED HOSPITAL STAY

--- DISCHARGE/REVOKE/DEATH

FORM 165B MAY BE ACCESSED, COMPLETED ELECTRONICALLY, AND PRINTED FROM
THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS, PLEASE CONTACT CHERYL
CARDWELL AT (334) 242-5578.

nnnnnn * *kkhkkhkkkkhkkikhkkkk *kkkkk * *k*x

# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS (203)

***INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE***

WHEN BILLING FOR INITIAL INPATIENT NEONATAL AND PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE
CODES (99468, 99471, AND 99475) AND INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE (99221-99223) FOR THE
SAME RECIPIENT AND SAME DATE OF SERVICE, PLEASE APPEND THE MOST
APPROPRIATE MODIFIER TO THE INITIAL HOSPITAL CARE CODE.
*hkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhhhhhkhhkkhhkhkhkhhkkhhkhkhhkhhhhhhhhkhhkihikhkihkihkihkiiikh

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
******************************************************************************#5
ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSIONZ216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE

UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
KAKRAKRAKRARAAAAAAAAAAAARA AR AR AR AKX AR AR AR AAAA AR AAXAAXA AKX AKX AAAhAAAhhhhhhihkihhihihihiiikh

#6 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

ARE YOU READY FOR 5010 TRANSACTIONS EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2012? THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010 TRANSACTIONS. THE
TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS EXPECTED TO START IN THE



NEAR FUTURE. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE
USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE "PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkhkhhkkkhhkkhhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhkrhkhkhkkhkhrhkhkhkhhrhkhhhkhhhhkhkhkhihihhhihhrhhkhkhihhrikhkhiiiikixik

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
*hkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkikhhkhkhkhkkhihhkhkhkkhkihhhkhkkihihhhkhkhkhhhkhhkhkhkhihhkhkhkiihhhkhiihhhkhkiiiikhhiiiikikikk

#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JULY 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



July 8, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
*hkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkikhkkhhkkhhkhkkhhkkhkkkhhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhhkkhkhhkkhhkhkkhkihhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhhkkhhkkkikkhkkikkihkkiikkkx

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (154)

AS PART OF THE NATIONAL HITECH ACT, EDUCATION ASSISTANCE IS AVAILABLE TO
TRAIN HEALTH CARE AND IT PROFESSIONALS TO IMPLEMENT ELECTRONIC HEALTH
RECORDS (EHRS). FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
TRAINING, PLEASE VISIT: http://hitregiond.pittcc.edu
*hkkhkkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkkhhkkhhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhkkhhkkhhkhhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhhkkhkhhhkhikkkikkikkikkikkiikkkx

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (154)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY HAS ESTABLISHED A FACEBOOK PAGE TO BETTER
INFORM THE GENERAL PUBLIC ABOUT MANY OF THE CURRENT TOPICS AND ISSUES THE
AGENCY IS ADDRESSING. THE PAGE ALSO OFFERS INSIGHT ON HOW THE AGENCY
IMPACTS HEALTH CARE IN THE STATE, AS WELL AS HIGHLIGHT AGENCY PERSONNEL
AND ACTIVITIES.

TO ENSURE YOU RECEIVE TIMELY UPDATES, PLEASE GO TO THE AGENCY’S PAGE AND
CLICK ON “LIKE.” THE PAGE CAN BE FOUND AT www.facebook.com/pages/Alabama-Medicaid-
Agency/141645862533621.
FhRkAAkAAkAAkArArAAkAkrhkrhkrkhhkkhhkkhhkkhkhkkhkhkhikhhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhhkkhhkhhkkihkkikhhkkhkkhhkhhkhhkhikkikkikkikkikkiikkkx
#5ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS, RHCS, FQHCS, AND NURSE PRACTITIONERS (126)
EFFECTIVE MAY 21, 2011 PROCEDURE CODE Q0091 (SCREENING PAPANICOLAOU SMEAR,;
OBTAINING, PREPARING AND CONVEYANCE OF CERVICAL OR VAGINAL SMEAR TO
LABORATORY) WILL REQUIRE A “90” MODIFIER TO BE PROCESSED AND CONSIDERED
FOR PAYMENT.
******************************************************************************#6
ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION2.16***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE

UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#7 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhhkhkhhkhhhhkhkhhrhkhkhkkirikhkhkhhrhkirhkhkhhrhkhkhkhiihhhihhrhhhkhihiirhhiiiikixik

#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE JULY 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.




June 17, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (168)

ALABAMA MEDICAID HAS AN E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR PROVIDERS TO USE TO NOTIFY THE
AGENCY WHEN A RECONSIDERATION OF A DENIED PA IS READY FOR REVIEW. PLEASE
SEND E-MAIL TO parecon@medicaid.alabama.gov. PLEASE CONTINUE TO SEND
RECONSIDERATION DOCUMENTS, WITH THE PA DENIAL LETTER TO HP ENTERPRISE
SERVICES, 301 TECHNACENTER DRIVE, MONTGOMERY AL 36117 OR FAX TO (334)215-4140.
*hkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkikhkkhhkkhhkhkkhhkkhkkkhhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhhkkhkhhkkhhkhkkhkihhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhhkkhhkkkikkhkkikkihkkiikkkx

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (154)

AS PART OF THE NATIONAL HITECH ACT, EDUCATION ASSISTANCE IS AVAILABLE TO
TRAIN HEALTH CARE AND IT PROFESSIONALS TO IMPLEMENT ELECTRONIC HEALTH
RECORDS (EHRS). FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
TRAINING, PLEASE VISIT: http://hitregiond.pittcc.edu
*hkkhkkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhkkhhkkhhkkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhkkhhkkhhkhhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhhkkhkhhhkhikkkikkikkikkikkiikkkx

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (154)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY HAS ESTABLISHED A FACEBOOK PAGE TO BETTER
INFORM THE GENERAL PUBLIC ABOUT MANY OF THE CURRENT TOPICS AND ISSUES THE
AGENCY IS ADDRESSING. THE PAGE ALSO OFFERS INSIGHT ON HOW THE AGENCY
IMPACTS HEALTH CARE IN THE STATE, AS WELL AS HIGHLIGHT AGENCY PERSONNEL
AND ACTIVITIES.

TO ENSURE YOU RECEIVE TIMELY UPDATES, PLEASE GO TO THE AGENCY’S PAGE AND
CLICK ON “LIKE.” THE PAGE CAN BE FOUND AT www.facebook.com/pages/Alabama-Medicaid-
Agency/141645862533621.
FEAIREIAARIAKRAXRIAXREAXRAAAIAAIAAIAkEAAkAhkAhhkhhkrrkhhkhhkhhhkhhhkhkihkhhkhhkkihhkkihkhkhhkkhhkhhhhkkhikkihkkikkikkihkkiikkikx
#5ATTENTION: ALL OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS (126)

+++EYEGLASSES REPLACEMENT DUE TO STORM/TORNADOS OF APRIL 27, 2011+++

IN THE EVENT THAT EYEGLASSES WERE DAMAGED OR LOST IN THE STORMS OF APRIL
27,2011, PROVIDERS SHOULD SUBMIT A 342 FORM (PRIOR AUTHORIZATION) TO HP AS
PER THE USUAL PROCESS (FAX HARD COPY/SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY/MAIL). 1.
DOCUMENT ON THE 342 FORM THE REASON FOR THE REQUEST, 2. NO MEDICAL
DOCUMENTATION IS NECESSARY, 3. EMAIL ONE OF THE AGENCY STAFF BELOW WHEN
PA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED SO THAT THE APPROVAL CAN BE EXPEDITED.
Dodie.Teel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-5149) OR Theresa.Carlos@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-
353-3711) OR Sheila.McDaniel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-2366).
******************************************************************************#6
ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS, RHCS, FQHCS, AND NURSE PRACTITIONERS (126)
EFFECTIVE MAY 21, 2011 PROCEDURE CODE Q0091 (SCREENING PAPANICOLAOU SMEAR,;
OBTAINING, PREPARING AND CONVEYANCE OF CERVICAL OR VAGINAL SMEAR TO
LABORATORY) WILL REQUIRE A “90” MODIFIER TO BE PROCESSED AND CONSIDERED
FOR PAYMENT.

******************************************************************************#'7



ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION 216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#8 ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND
NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST:

» 837P

—IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY

EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

8371

—IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN
PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL

UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

* UB-04

—IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING

CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER
LETTER.

PES

—IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

WEB

* SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS
SUBMITTED VIA THE WEB. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED
COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST ENTER A YES IN THE COPAY EXEMPTION

FIELD IF THE MEDICAID RECIPIENT IS A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN

ACTIVE USER LETTER FROM THE INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES.

—IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”
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#9 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.




June 3, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
E*E*I;Q:’Ic.***********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: REHABILITATIVE OPTION PROVIDERS (DMH, DHR, and DYS)
PROCEDURE CODES 90862 HE AND 90862 HF THAT HAVE BEEN UTILIZED FOR PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT WILL NO LONGER BE ACTIVE. THESE CODES
ARE BEING REPLACED WITH PROCEDURE CODES H0004 HE AND H0004 HF FOR DATES OF
SERVICE 10/01/10 AND THEREAFTER. FOR ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS, CONTACT KAREN
SMITH AT 334-353-4945 OR VIA E-MAIL AT karen.watkins-smith@medicaid.alabama.gov.
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# 3 ATTENTION: ALL OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS (126)

+++EYEGLASSES REPLACEMENT DUE TO STORM/TORNADOS OF APRIL 27, 2011+++

IN THE EVENT THAT EYEGLASSES WERE DAMAGED OR LOST IN THE STORMS OF APRIL
27,2011, PROVIDERS SHOULD SUBMIT A 342 FORM (PRIOR AUTHORIZATION) TO HP AS
PER THE USUAL PROCESS (FAX HARD COPY/SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY/MAIL). 1.
DOCUMENT ON THE 342 FORM THE REASON FOR THE REQUEST, 2. NO MEDICAL
DOCUMENTATION IS NECESSARY, 3. EMAIL ONE OF THE AGENCY STAFF BELOW WHEN
PA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED SO THAT THE APPROVAL CAN BE EXPEDITED.

Dodie. Teel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-5149) OR Theresa.Carlos@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-
353-3711) OR Sheila.McDaniel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-2366).
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS, RHCS, FQHCS, AND NURSE PRACTITIONERS (126)
EFFECTIVE MAY 21, 2011 PROCEDURE CODE Q0091 (SCREENING PAPANICOLAOU SMEAR,;
OBTAINING, PREPARING AND CONVEYANCE OF CERVICAL OR VAGINAL SMEAR TO
LABORATORY) WILL REQUIRE A “90” MODIFIER TO BE PROCESSED AND CONSIDERED
FOR PAYMENT.
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#5 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS,' SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE
EMCHELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@eds.com.
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6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS “INFORMATION”
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WERE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR



AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010.

THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING EDITS AND ARE BASED ON
CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI
WEBSITE AT:

http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage

PLEASE SEE THE ALERT DATED 3/25/11 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE NATIONAL
CORRECT CODING INITIATIVES (NCCI) EDITS APPEALS PROCESS. THE APRIL PROVIDER
INSIDER ALSO CONTAINS THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.
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#7 ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND
NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST:

¢ 837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ 8371 — IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL
UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

e UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER

LETTER.

¢ PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

e WEB — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ’SYSTEM CHANGES IN WORK
FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS SUBMITTED VIA

THE WEB AND ARE EXPECTED TO BE COMPLETED BY JUNE 1, 2011.
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#8 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
KAKAKRAKRAKRAXRAXRAXAAAAAAIAAAAAAAKAAAAXAAXRAAAAAAAAAAAhhhhhhhhihhhhihhhhhhhihihihihihiiikx

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES



(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



May 20, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (126)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY AND HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES WILL BE CLOSED
MAY 30, 2011 IN OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY. THE ELECTRONIC CLAIMS
HELPDESK WILL BE AVAILABLE FROM 9:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M. AND CAN BE REACHED
AT 1-800-456-1242.
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# 3 ATTENTION: REHABILITATIVE OPTION PROVIDERS (DMH, DHR, and DYS) (140)
PROCEDURE CODES 90862-HE AND 90862-HF THAT HAVE BEEN UTILIZED FOR PHYSICIAN
MEDICAL ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT WILL NO LONGER BE ACTIVE. THESE CODES
ARE BEING REPLACED WITH PROCEDURE CODES H0004-HE AND H0004-HF FOR DATES OF
SERVICE OCTOBER 01, 2010 AND THEREAFTER. FOR ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS,
CONTACT KAREN SMITH AT 334-353-4945 OR VIA E-MAIL AT karen.watkinssmith@
medicaid.alabama.gov.

#4 ATTENTION: ALL OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS (126)

+++EYEGLASSES REPLACEMENT DUE TO STORM/TORNADOS OF APRIL 27, 2011+++

IN THE EVENT THAT EYEGLASSES WERE DAMAGED OR LOST IN THE STORMS OF APRIL
27,2011, PROVIDERS SHOULD SUBMIT A 342 FORM (PRIOR AUTHORIZATION) TO HP AS
PER THE USUAL PROCESS (FAX HARD COPY/SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY/MAIL). 1.
DOCUMENT ON THE 342 FORM THE REASON FOR THE REQUEST, 2. NO MEDICAL
DOCUMENTATION IS NECESSARY, 3. EMAIL ONE OF THE AGENCY STAFF BELOW WHEN
PA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED SO THAT THE APPROVAL CAN BE EXPEDITED.
Dodie.Teel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-5149) OR Theresa.Carlos@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-
353-3711) OR Sheila.McDaniel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-2366).

KAKAKAKR AR AR AR AR AR AR AA A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AAR AKX AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AAAAhhhhhhhihiiikx

#5 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS, RHCS, FQHCS, AND NURSE PRACTITIONERS (126)
EFFECTIVE MAY 21, 2011 PROCEDURE CODE Q0091 (SCREENING PAPANICOLAOU SMEAR,;
OBTAINING, PREPARING AND CONVEYANCE OF CERVICAL OR VAGINAL SMEAR TO
LABORATORY) WILL REQUIRE A “90” MODIFIER TO BE PROCESSED AND CONSIDERED
FOR PAYMENT.
******************************************************************************#6
ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION 2.16** *

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS," SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE
UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@eds.com.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS “INFORMATION”
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WERE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR
AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010.

THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING EDITS AND ARE BASED ON
CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI
WEBSITE AT:

http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage

PLEASE SEE THE ALERT DATED 3/25/11 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE NATIONAL
CORRECT CODING INITIATIVES (NCCI) EDITS APPEALS PROCESS. THE APRIL PROVIDER
INSIDER ALSO CONTAINS THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.
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# 8 ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND
NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST:

¢ 837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ 8371 — IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN
PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL

UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

¢ UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER
LETTER.

e PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

e WEB — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS SUBMITTED
VIA THE WEB. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST ENTER A YES IN THE COPAY EXEMPTION FIELD IF THE MEDICAID
RECIPIENT IS A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER FROM THE
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES.
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#9TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS



AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.




May 6, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhhrhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhikhkkhhiiikixikx

# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
E*E*I;;Ac\lc.***********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (126)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY AND HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES WILL BE CLOSED
MAY 30, 2011 IN OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY. THE ELECTRONIC CLAIMS
HELPDESK WILL BE AVAILABLE FROM 9:00 A.M. UNTIL 5:00 P.M. AND CAN BE REACHED
AT 1-800-456-1242.
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# 3 ATTENTION: ALL OPTOMETRISTS AND OPTICIANS (126)

+++EYEGLASSES REPLACEMENT DUE TO STORM/TORNADOS OF APRIL 27, 2011+++

IN THE EVENT THAT EYEGLASSES WERE DAMAGED OR LOST IN THE STORMS OF APRIL
27,2011, PROVIDERS SHOULD SUBMIT A 342 FORM (PRIOR AUTHORIZATION) TO HP AS
PER THE USUAL PROCESS (FAX HARD COPY/SUBMIT ELECTRONICALLY/MAIL). 1.
DOCUMENT ON THE 342 FORM THE REASON FOR THE REQUEST, 2. NO MEDICAL
DOCUMENTATION IS NECESSARY, 3. EMAIL ONE OF THE AGENCY STAFF BELOW WHEN
PA HAS BEEN SUBMITTED SO THAT THE APPROVAL CAN BE EXPEDITED.
Dodie.Teel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-5149) OR Theresa.Carlos@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-
353-3711) OR Sheila.McDaniel@medicaid.alabama.gov (334-242-2366).
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PHYSICIANS, RHCS, FQHCS, AND NURSE PRACTITIONERS (126)
EFFECTIVE MAY 21, 2011 PROCEDURE CODE Q0091 (SCREENING PAPANICOLAOU SMEAR,;
OBTAINING, PREPARING AND CONVEYANCE OF CERVICAL OR VAGINAL SMEAR TO
LABORATORY) WILL REQUIRE A “90” MODIFIER TO BE PROCESSED AND CONSIDERED
FOR
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#5 ATTENTION: PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE USERS (126)
***NEWSOFTWAREVERSION216***

VERSION 2.16 OF THE PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE, UPGRADE AND
FULL INSTALL, ALONG WITH THE USERS MANUAL CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE
MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. CLICK ‘PROVIDERS," SELECT
‘PROVIDER ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS SOFTWARE.” SCROLL DOWN TO THE SOFTWARE
DOWNLOAD SECTION, TO DOWNLOAD THE SOFTWARE. WHEN APPLYING THE

UPGRADE, YOU MUST UPGRADE TO 2.15 BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO UPGRADE TO 2.16. FOR
FURTHER ASSISTANCE, OR TO REQUEST THE SOFTWARE ON CD, CONTACT THE EMC
HELPDESK AT 1-800-456-1242 OR E-MAIL ADDRESS: AlabamaSystemsEMC@eds.com.
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#6 ATTENTION: AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE COMMUNICATION DEVICE (ACD)
PROVIDERS (88)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, THE ACD FORM 480 LOCATED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
www.medicaid.alabama.gov, UNDER BOTH “PROVIDERS” AND “RESOURCES,” IS THE
REQUIRED EVALUATION FORM THAT THE SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST (SLP)



MUST FILL OUT FOR CONSIDERATION OF ACD APPROVALS. THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE
FORM ARE ALSO ON THE WEBSITE.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PHARMACISTS AND PHYSICIANS (077)

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 5, 2010, ALABAMA MEDICAID IMPLEMENTED A DRUG/NDC LOOKUP
SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM ALLOWS PROVIDERS TO SEARCH FOR A DRUG BY NAME OR BY
NDC, AND WILL PROVIDE COVERAGE AND PRICING INFORMATION FOR OUTPATIENT
PHARMACY CLAIMS. PRESCRIBERS/PROVIDERS CAN ALSO ACCESS THE SYSTEM TO
VERIFY COVERAGE OF AN NDC FOR THE BILLING OF A HCPCS CODE. PLEASE NOTE FOR
HCPCS THAT PRICING, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS, AND MAXIMUM
QUANTITY LIMITS DO NOT APPLY, BUT THE DRUG COVERAGE FIELD DOES APPLY. TO
ACCESS THE NDC DRUG LOOKUP SYSTEM, PLEASE VISIT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV AND CLICK ON THE “DRUG LOOK UP”
LINK UNDER PHARMACY SERVICES.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS “INFORMATION”
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WERE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR
AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010.

THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING EDITS AND ARE BASED ON
CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI
WEBSITE AT:

http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPagePLEASE SEE THE ALERT
DATED 3/25/11 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE NATIONAL

CORRECT CODING INITIATIVES (NCCI) EDITS APPEALS PROCESS. THE APRIL PROVIDER
INSIDER ALSO CONTAINS THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.
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#9 ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND
NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST:

¢ 837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ 8371 — IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ NCPDP - IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL
UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

e UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER



LETTER.

¢ PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

* WEB - IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

SYSTEM CHANGES IN WORK FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS SUBMITTED VIA
THE WEB AND ARE EXPECTED TO BE COMPLETED BY JUNE 1, 2011.
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#10 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



April 15, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE COMMUNICATION DEVICE (ACD)
PROVIDERS (88)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, THE ACD FORM 480 LOCATED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
www.medicaid.alabama.gov, UNDER BOTH “PROVIDERS” AND “RESOURCES,” IS THE
REQUIRED EVALUATION FORM THAT THE SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST (SLP)
MUST FILL OUT FOR CONSIDERATION OF ACD APPROVALS. THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE

nnnnnnnnnnnn * *Kkkkikk*k * *Kk*k

# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PHARMACISTS AND PHYSICIANS (077)

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 5, 2010, ALABAMA MEDICAID IMPLEMENTED A DRUG/NDC LOOKUP
SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM ALLOWS PROVIDERS TO SEARCH FOR A DRUG BY NAME OR BY
NDC, AND WILL PROVIDE COVERAGE AND PRICING INFORMATION FOR OUTPATIENT
PHARMACY CLAIMS. PRESCRIBERS/PROVIDERS CAN ALSO ACCESS THE SYSTEM TO
VERIFY COVERAGE OF AN NDC FOR THE BILLING OF A HCPCS CODE. PLEASE NOTE FOR
HCPCS THAT PRICING, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS, AND MAXIMUM
QUANTITY LIMITS DO NOT APPLY, BUT THE DRUG COVERAGE FIELD DOES APPLY. TO
ACCESS THE NDC DRUG LOOKUP SYSTEM, PLEASE VISIT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV AND CLICK ON THE “DRUG LOOK UP”
LINK UNDER PHARMACY SERVICES.
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#4 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS “INFORMATION”
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WERE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR
AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010.

THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING EDITS AND ARE BASED ON
CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI
WEBSITE AT:

http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage

PLEASE SEE THE ALERT DATED 3/25/11 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE NATIONAL
CORRECT CODING INITIATIVES (NCCI) EDITS APPEALS PROCESS. THE APRIL PROVIDER
INSIDER ALSO CONTAINS THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.
******************************************************************************#5
ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND



NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE
PROVIDER MUST:

e 837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

e 8371 - IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

o NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL
UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

e UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER
LETTER.

e PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

« WEB - IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE NOT IN PLACE FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS
SUBMITTED VIA PAPER, PES, OR WEB AT THIS TIME. SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN WORK
AND ARE EXPECTED TO BE COMPLETED NO LATER THAN MAY 1, 2011.
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#6 TO: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
******************************************************************************# 7
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



April 1, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE
DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT
Efﬂ;ﬁii;**********************************************************************

#2 ATTENTION: AUGMENTATIVE/ALTERNATIVE COMMUNICATION DEVICE (ACD)
PROVIDERS (88)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, THE ACD FORM 480 LOCATED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT
www.medicaid.alabama.gov, UNDER BOTH “PROVIDERS” AND “RESOURCES,” IS THE
REQUIRED EVALUATION FORM THAT THE SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGIST (SLP)
MUST FILL OUT FOR CONSIDERATION OF ACD APPROVALS. THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE

nnnnnnnnnnnn * *Kkkkikk*k * *Kk*k

# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PHARMACISTS AND PHYSICIANS (077)

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 5, 2010, ALABAMA MEDICAID IMPLEMENTED A DRUG/NDC LOOKUP
SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM ALLOWS PROVIDERS TO SEARCH FOR A DRUG BY NAME OR BY
NDC, AND WILL PROVIDE COVERAGE AND PRICING INFORMATION FOR OUTPATIENT
PHARMACY CLAIMS. PRESCRIBERS/PROVIDERS CAN ALSO ACCESS THE SYSTEM TO
VERIFY COVERAGE OF AN NDC FOR THE BILLING OF A HCPCS CODE. PLEASE NOTE FOR
HCPCS THAT PRICING, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS, AND MAXIMUM
QUANTITY LIMITS DO NOT APPLY, BUT THE DRUG COVERAGE FIELD DOES APPLY. TO
ACCESS THE NDC DRUG LOOKUP SYSTEM, PLEASE VISIT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV AND CLICK ON THE “DRUG LOOK UP”
LINK UNDER PHARMACY SERVICES.
******************************************************************************#4
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS “INFORMATION”
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WILL BE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR
AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010.

THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING EDITS AND ARE BASED ON
CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI
WEBSITE AT:

http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage

AN ALERT WILL BE FORTHCOMING WITH THE APPEALS PROCESS PROCEDURES. THE
APRIL PROVIDER INSIDER WILL ALSO CONTAIN THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.
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#5 ATTENTION ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN “ACTIVE
USER LETTER” ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT.

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE MEDICAL,
INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND
NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE



PROVIDER MUST:

¢ 837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “0” INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

¢ 8371 — IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION

CODE “AJ” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN

WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

e NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE

CODE, ENTER A VALUE OF “4”, INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE
AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL
UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

e UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE “AJ” INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER

LETTER.

o PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ”

o WEB - IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF “AJ’SYSTEM CHANGES ARE NOT
IN PLACE FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS

SUBMITTED VIA PAPER, PES, OR WEB AT THIS TIME. SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN WORK
AND ARE EXPECTED TO BE COMPLETED NO LATER THAN MAY 1, 2011.
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#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (035):

TELEPHONE NUMBER (205) 834-3330 IS NO LONGER A VALID TELEPHONE NUMBER TO
REACH HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES. THIS NUMBER NOW BELONGS TO A PRIVATE
INDIVIDUAL. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES IS 1-800-688-7989
(AL, FL, MS, GA,TN) OR 334-215-0111 (ALL OTHER AREAS). ADDITIONAL CONTACT
INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE,
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV UNDER CONTACTS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR
TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ACCORDINGLY.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1st PROVIDERS (007)

ALERT -- IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1st
PROVIDERS RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY.
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# 8 ATTENTION: EYE CARE PROVIDERS (337)

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2010, PROCEDURE CODE V2020 (VISION SERVICES FRAMES
PURCHASE) HAS A MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT RATE OF $13.95 PER 1 UNIT.
'k'k'k'k'k*************************************************************************# 9 TO
ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
"PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE




MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhikhkkhhkhhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhhrhkhkhkkhkirikhkhkhhrhkhhkhkhhrhkhkhkhiihhhihhrhhkhkhihhiikhhiiiikixikk

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED

ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT www.medicaid.alabama.gov. THE APRIL 2011 QUARTERLY
UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



March 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY
UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A
PAYMENT DELAY.
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# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (077)

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 9, 2010, MEDICAID INTRODUCED THE NCCI EDITS INTO THE
MEDICAID CLAIMS PROCESSING SYSTEM. THESE EDITS WERE SET AS 'INFORMATION’
EDITS. BEGINNING MARCH 23, 2011, THESE EDITS WILL BE SET TO DENY FOR ANY
SERVICES THAT DO NOT MEET THE NCCI EDIT CRITERIA AND WERE FURNISHED ON OR
AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2010. THE NCCI PROCEDURE TO PROCEDURE EDITS ARE CODING
EDITS AND ARE BASED ON CODING PRINCIPLES. THE MEDICAID NCCI CODING IS
AVAILABLE ON THE CMS NCCI WEBSITE AT:
http://www.cms.gov/MedicaidNCCICoding/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage AN ALERT WILL BE
FORTHCOMING WITH THE APPEALS PROCESS PROCEDURES. THE APRIL PROVIDER
INSIDER WILL ALSO CONTAIN THE APPEALS PROCEDURES.

#4 ATTENTION ALL 1500 BILLERS AND HOSPITALS (077)

EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS THAT PRESENT AN "ACTIVE
USER LETTER’ ISSUED BY INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES (HIS) WILL BE EXEMPT FROM THE
MEDICAID REQUIRED COPAYMENT. SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE
FILING OF THE MEDICAL, INSTITUTIONAL, AND PHARMACY CLAIMS WHEN SUBMITTED
VIA THE 837P, 8371, AND NCPCP TRANSACTIONS. TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

—837P — IN LOOP 2400, SV115 FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF 0’ INDICATING CO-PAY
EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

—8371 — IN LOOP 2300, SEGMENT, CONDITION INFORMATION, ENTER CONDITION CODE
’AJ’ INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN
ACTIVE USER LETTER.

—NCPDP — IN THE CLAIM SEGMENT FIELD 461-EU, PRIOR AUTHORIZATION TYPE CODE,
ENTER A VALUE OF ’4,” INDICATING CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN
INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.

ALSO, SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN PLACE FOR IMMEDIATE FILING OF THE INSTITUTIONAL
UB-04 PAPER, PES, AND WEB CLAIMS SUBMISSIONS: TO EXEMPT THE CLAIM FROM THE
REQUIRED COPAYMENT, THE PROVIDER MUST:

—UB-04 — IN FORM LOCATORS 18- 28, ENTER A CONDITION CODE *AJ’ INDICATING
CO-PAY EXEMPTION FOR A NATIVE AMERICAN INDIAN WITH AN ACTIVE USER LETTER.
—PES — IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF AJ’

—WEB - IN CONDITION CODE FIELD, ENTER A VALUE OF "AY’

SYSTEM CHANGES ARE NOT IN PLACE FOR MEDICAL AND PHARMACY CLAIMS
SUBMITTED VIA PAPER, PES, OR WEB AT THIS TIME. SYSTEM CHANGES ARE IN WORK
AND ARE EXPECTED TO BE COMPLETED NO LATER THAN MAY 1,

20 1 1 .******************************************************************************
#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS MUST BE




SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
WITH A’5.” AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006—-611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS
(WHICH CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS. A GRACE PERIOD HAS BEEN GRANTED
UNTIL FEBRUARY 25, 2011, CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 25, 2011 WILL BE
DENIED IF SUBMITTED WITH THE OLD MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS WITH ’000.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkhkkhrhkhkhhrhkhkhkkhirrkhkhkhhrhkhhkhkhhrikhhkhihihhhihhrihhkhiihrihhhiiikixik

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (035)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (205) 834—3330 IS NO LONGER A VALID TELEPHONE NUMBER TO
REACH HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES. THIS NUMBER NOW BELONGS TO A PRIVATE
INDIVIDUAL. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES IS 1-800—688—7989
(AL, FL, MS, GA, TN) OR 334-215-0111 (ALL OTHER AREAS). ADDITIONAL CONTACT
INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE (www.medicaid.alabama.gov)
UNDER CONTACTS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ACCORDINGLY.
FEREAAIAIAKKAAKRAIAKAAAAAIAAKAAAAAIAAAAAIAAAARAAAAAAAIAAAAAhIIAAdhddhhhhhdhhrrhdhhihiiihhiiiiixid

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS (007)

——ALERT ——

IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS
RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY.
*hkkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhkhikhkhhhhhhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhhkhhkhkhkkhrikhkhhhkhihhkhhrihhkhhhiihhiiiikikikk

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE *CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
*hkkkhkhhhkkkkhkhkhhkkhkkhkhhhkhkkhkkhkhhkhkhkkhhhhhkkhhhhhkhkhhhkhhhkhhrikhkhhhhhhkhkhhrhhkhhhhiihkhhiiikixikk

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2011
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



March 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY
UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A
PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhhkhkhkkhhkhhhkhkhhkhkkhhhkhkhkhrhkhkhkkhihrrhkhkhhrhkikhhkhhrhkhkhkhihihhhiihrhhhkhikhiikhhiiiikikik

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS MUST BE
SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
WITH A’5.” AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006—611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS
(WHICH CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS. A GRACE PERIOD HAS BEEN GRANTED
UNTIL FEBRUARY 25, 2011, CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 25, 2011 WILL BE
DENIED IF SUBMITTED WITH THE OLD MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS WITH ’*000.’
# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (035)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (205) 834—3330 IS NO LONGER A VALID TELEPHONE NUMBER TO
REACH HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES. THIS NUMBER NOW BELONGS TO A PRIVATE
INDIVIDUAL. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES IS 1-800—688—7989
(AL, FL, MS, GA, TN) OR 334-215-0111 (ALL OTHER AREAS). ADDITIONAL CONTACT
INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE (www.medicaid.alabama.gov)
UNDER CONTACTS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ACCORDINGLY.
FEREAAAIAKKAKRAXAAKAAAAIAAKAAAAAIAAAAAIAAAARAIAAAAAAIAAAAAhdr Ak dhddhrhdhhdhhrrhhhiriiihhiiiiiixd

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS (007)

——ALERT ——

IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS
RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY.
*hkkkhkhhkhkkkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhhkhkkhkhkhhkhkhkhhhkhhkkhhhhkhkhkkhhhkhhkhkhkhrhkhkhkhhhhhhkhhrikhkkhkhhhrikhkhhiiikixkk

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkkhhhhkhkhkhkkhhhkhkhkhrhkhhkkhhhhkhkhhhhkhhhkhhrikhkhkhhhhhkhkhhrikhkhkhhhhihkhhiiikixikk

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE *CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THEMAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.

*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhkhhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhkhhrikhkhkhrhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhhrikhhkhkhhrikhkhhihihhkhhhrihkhhihhiihhihiiiixikk

# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)




THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2011
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



February 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY
UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A
PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhhkkhhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkhkkhkhhkkhhkkhkkhkkikhkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhhkkhhkkkikkkhkkikkikkiikkkx

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS MUST BE
SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
WITH A °5.” AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS
(WHICH CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS. A GRACE PERIOD HAS BEEN GRANTED
UNTIL FEBRUARY 25, 2011, CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 25, 2011 WILL BE
DENIED IF SUBMITTED WITH THE OLD MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS WITH "000.”
*hkkhkkhkkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhhhkhhhhkhhkkihkhkhkhhkkhhkhhkhhhhhhhkhhkhhkihkikhihihihkiiik

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (035)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (205) 834-3330 IS NO LONGER A VALID TELEPHONE NUMBER TO
REACH HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES. THIS NUMBER NOW BELONGS TO A PRIVATE
INDIVIDUAL. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES IS 1-800-688-7989
(AL, FL, MS, GA, TN) OR 334-215-0111 (ALL OTHER AREAS). ADDITIONAL CONTACT
INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE (www.medicaid.alabama.gov)
UNDER CONTACTS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ACCORDINGLY.
FEAEKEIAKIAKXAXEIAIAEAKREAAAIAAIAAIAKAAARAAAXRAXRAXAARARkArhkhhrkhkhhkhhkhhkkhhkkihhkhkhhkhhkhhhikhikihkihkikihkiikikx

#5 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS (007)

—— ALERT - —

IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS
RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY.
*hkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkkhkkhkhkkhhkkhkhkkhhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhhkkhhkhkkkikkkikkkikkikkikkk

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
PROVIDER INSIDER PUBLICATIONS,
******************************************************************************#'7
ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE "CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THEMAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION,

******************************************************************************#8

ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)



THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2011
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



February 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY
UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A
PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkikhkkhhkkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkhkkkhkhhkkhhkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhhkhhkhkkhhkkikkikkhkkikkikikkkx

#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS MUST BE
SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
WITH A °5.” AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS
(WHICH CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS. A GRACE PERIOD HAS BEEN GRANTED
UNTIL FEBRUARY 25, 2011, CLAIMS RECEIVED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 25, 2011 WILL BE
DENIED IF SUBMITTED WITH THE OLD MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS WITH "000.”
*hkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhkhhhhhhkhhkkhkhkhkhhhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhkhhkihkikhkihkihkihiiikh

#3 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (035)

TELEPHONE NUMBER (205) 834-3330 IS NO LONGER A VALID TELEPHONE NUMBER TO
REACH HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES. THIS NUMBER NOW BELONGS TO A PRIVATE
INDIVIDUAL. THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES IS 1-800-688—7989
(AL, FL, MS, GA, TN) OR 334-215-0111 (ALL OTHER AREAS). ADDITIONAL CONTACT
INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE (www.medicaid.alabama.gov)
UNDER CONTACTS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ACCORDINGLY.
KEEXEIAIXEIAKXEAXKIAEAIAEAAAIAAIAAIAAIAAAAAXAAXAARAAARArAhkrhrhihrrhhhhkihhkihhhhhhkhhkhihihihkihikihihihkikiikkx

#4 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS (007)

—— ALERT - -

IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS
RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND IMMEDIATELY.
*hkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhhkkhhkkhhkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkhkkhhkhhkkhkhkkhhkkhkkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhhkkhkhkkhhkkhhkikkkhkkkhkkkikkiikkikhkk

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (323) THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY
WORKING ON THE 5010 TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR
COMMUNITY IS EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START
DATE FOR TESTING HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL
NOTIFY PROVIDERS AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE
NOTICES, AND THE PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.
*hkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhhkkhhkkhhkkhkhkkhhkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkikkkikkkikkkikkikkikkk

#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE *CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION,
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2011
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.



January 21, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE (RA)
DEPENDS ON THEAVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS NORMALLY THE
SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT DEPOSIT STATUS WITH
YOUR BANK. GO TO WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA GOV TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY
UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A
PAYMENT DELAY.
*hkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhhkhkhkkhhkhhhkhkhhkhkkhhhkhkhkhrhkhkhkkhihrrhkhkhhrhkikhhkhhrhkhkhkhihihhhiihrhhhkhikhiikhhiiiikikik

# 3 ATTENTION: ALL PATIENT 1ST PROVIDERS (007)

——ALERT — -

IMPORTANT CONTRACT INFORMATION WAS MAILED TO ALL PATIENT 1stPROVIDERS
RECENTLY. PLEASE RESPOND BY FEBRUARY 1ST.
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#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (323)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY IS CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE 5010
TRANSACTIONS. THE TESTING FOR THE PROVIDER AND VENDOR COMMUNITY IS
EXPECTED TO START BY THE SUMMER OF 2011. ONCE A FIRM START DATE FOR TESTING
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED, THE ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY WILL NOTIFY PROVIDERS
AND VENDORS THROUGH THE USE OF MAIL, EMAIL, WEBSITE NOTICES, AND THE
PROVIDER INSIDER" PUBLICATIONS.

nnnnnn * *Kkkkkk * *kkkk*k * *k*

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (295)

EFFECTIVE FOR CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011 — ALL CLAIMS MUST BE
SUBMITTED WITH THE RECIPIENT’S CURRENT MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
WITH A’5.” AS A RESULT OF ACT 2006—611, IN JANUARY 2007 THE MEDICAID ID NUMBERS
(WHICH CONTAINED THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER) FOR ALL RECIPIENTS WERE
CONVERTED TO NEW MEDICAID NUMBERS. CLAIMS RECEIVED AFTER JANUARY 17, 2011
WILL BE DENIED IF SUBMITTED WITH THE OLD MEDICAID ID NUMBER WHICH BEGINS
lAiL-ET*BBB;********************************************************************

#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (338)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE *CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE
MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES.
CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656 AND FOR MANUAL PRICES
(ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90
DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2011
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.




	Return to Cover Screen
	Return to Main Menu
	Alabama Medicaid Contact Information
	EOP Mini Messages
	December 07, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	November 16, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	November 02, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	October 19, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	October 05, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	September 14, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	September 07, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	August 17, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	August 03, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	July 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	July 06, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	June 22, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	June 08, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	May 18, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	May 04, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	April 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	April 06, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	March 16, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	March 2, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	February 17, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	February 3, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	January 20, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	January 6, 2012 EOP Mini-Messages
	December 17, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	December 02, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	November 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	November 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	October 21, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	October 7, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	September 9, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	August 19, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	August 5, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	July 22, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	July 8, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	June 17, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	June 3, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	May 20, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	May 6, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	April 15, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	April 1, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	March 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	March 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	February 18, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	February 4, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages
	January 21, 2011 EOP Mini-Messages

	Provider Alerts
	Provider Insiders

	Provider Electronic Solutions Initial Installation Instructions
	Provider Electronic Solutions Upgrade Instructions
	Provider Electronic Solutions Manual
	Provider Insiders
	Provider Manual
	Web User Guide



